

INDIAN OILSEEDS AND PRODUCE EXPORT PROMOTION COUNCIL
(Under Ministry of Commerce, Govt. of India)

46th ANNUAL REPORT

2022-2023
(01-04-2022 to 31-03-2023)

Registered Office

78-79 Bajaj Bhawan, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400021

Phone: (91 22) 22023225 /22029295

Email: info@iopepc.org

Website: www.iopepc.org

67 years of service to the Oilseeds and Oils sector

OFFICE BEARERS FOR THE YEAR 2022-2023

Chairman

*Shri Nilesh Vira
(Mulji Devshi & Co.)*

Vice Chairman

*Shri Rutuparna Dole
(Bora Foods Pvt. Ltd.)*

Hon. Secretary

*Shri Kishore Tanna
(Jamnadas Madhavji International Ltd)*

Hon. Treasurer

*Shri Kulin Kotak
(Kotak Exim Pvt. Ltd.)*

Auditors













*A. R. Parikh & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Mumbai 400013*

Bankers

*Union Bank of India
Nariman Point
Mumbai 400021*

*HDFC Bank Ltd
CST Branch
Mumbai 400001.*

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2022-2023

1	Shri Nilesh Vira (Mulji Devshi & Co.)	:	Chairman	
2	Shri Rutuparna Dole (Bora Foods Pvt. Ltd)	:	Vice Chairman	
3	Shri Kishore Tanna (Jamnadas Madhavji International Ltd.)	:	Hon. Secretary	
4	Shri Kulin Kotak (Kotak Exim Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Hon. Treasurer	
5	Shri Praveen Kumar Director, FT (ASEAN) and ESCAP, Biotechnology, EP (Export Inspection), EP (Agriculture), IIP, MoCI	:	Director	
6	Shri Sanjiv Sawla (M. Lakhamsi Industries Limited)	:	Director	
7	Shri Sandeep Bhura (Seeds & Grains India Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Director	
8	Shri Jay S. Chandarana (Dhaval Agri Exports LLP)	:	Director	
9	Shri Kanak Thakker (JKT Enterprises Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Director	
10	Shri Rajesh Bheda (Talakshi Lalji & Co.)	:	Director	
11	Shri Khushwant Jain (G.S. Exports)	:	Director	
12	Shri Sanjay Shah (Premji Ghellabhai & Co.)	:	Director	

13	Shri Mukul Gupta (Shakumbhari Expo Impo Ltd.)	:	Director	
14	Shri Vimal Tolia (CPS Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Director	
15	Shri Shailesh Shah (Jabs International Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Director	
16	Shri K.M. Agarwal (B.C. Exports) (From 1 st April 2022 to 3 rd October 2022)	:	Director	
17	Shri Bhavik Visaria (Amar International) (From 3 rd October 2022 onwards)	:	Director	
1	Shri Vishal Agarwal (Edible Agro Products Ltd.)	:	Special Invitee	
2	Shri Tejas Badani (Aarti Trading Company)	:	Special Invitee	
3	Shri Balkishan Loya (Gagan Impex Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Special Invitee	
4	Shri Tushar Thumar (Khedut Feeds and Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Special Invitee	
5	Shri Vishal Ruparel (Ruparel Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Special Invitee	
6	Shri Iqbal Fazlani (Fazlani Exports Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Special Invitee	
7	Shri Surbhit Lihala (Keventer Global Private Limited)	:	Special Invitee	






8	Shri Ashu Gupta (SRSS Agro Pvt. Ltd.)	:	Special Invitee	
9	Shri Amit Raja (Kirit Traders)	:	Special Invitee	
10	Shri Brijesh Domadia (Mavji Haribhai Oil Cake Industries)	:	Special Invitee	
Shri Suresh Ramrakhiani Chief Executive Officer (From 1 st April 2022 – 30 th April 2022)				
Shri Ramesh Kolath (Deputy Chief Executive Officer) From 1st May 2022				

Table of Contents

Sr. No.	Topic	Page. No.
1.	Global and Indian Economy	7 - 9
2.	Indian Agriculture Sector	9
3.	Production of Oilseeds s in India	10 - 12
3.1	IOPEPC Kharif 2022 & Summer 2023 Crop Survey	12 - 14
3.2	Minimum Support Price of Oilseeds	15
4.	Exports of Oilseeds from India	15
4.1	Trends in Groundnut Exports	16
4.2	Trends in Sesame seed Exports	17
5.	Exports of Vegetable Oils	17 - 18
6.	Activities Undertaken by the Council for the year 2022-23	18
6.1	Global Oilseeds Conference (IGOC), 2022	19
6.2	Participation in International Trade Fairs & Conferences	19 – 20
6.3	Domestic Events	21 – 23
7.	Major Achievements and Important Representations made	24 - 27
8.	Key Statistics for Indian Oilseeds & Oils Trade	27 – 47
9.	Membership details of IOPEPC in International and National Trade Bodies	47
10.	IOPEPC Panels	48 – 49
11.	Details of Board of Directors' Meetings	49 – 50
12.	Directors' Report to Members	51 – 70

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023

The Board of Directors of Indian Oilseeds & Produce Export Promotion Council (IOPEPC) has pleasure in presenting the 46th Annual Report. Please note that some of the activities of the Council falling in the Financial Year ending 31st March 2023 have been included in the previous year's annual report. The activities of the Council during the subsequent period in 2022 until July 2023 are enumerated in this report, along with the Audited Statements of Accounts for the financial year 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023.

1. Global and Indian Economy

The global recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic and Russia's invasion of Ukraine is slowing amid widening divergences among economic sectors and regions. The World Health Organization (WHO) announced in May that it no longer considers COVID-19 to be a "global health emergency." Supply chains have largely recovered, and shipping costs and suppliers' delivery times are back to pre-pandemic levels.

Global growth is projected to fall from an estimated 3.5 percent in 2022 to 3.0 percent in both 2023 and 2024.

The baseline forecast is for growth to fall from 3.4 percent in 2022 to 2.8 percent in 2023, before settling at 3.0 percent in 2024. Advanced economies are expected to see an especially pronounced growth slowdown, from 2.7 percent in 2022 to 1.3 percent in 2023. In a plausible alternative scenario with further financial sector stress, global growth declines to about 2.5 percent in 2023 with advanced economy growth falling below 1 percent. Global headline inflation in the baseline is set to fall from 8.7 percent in 2022 to 7.0 percent in 2023 on the back of lower commodity prices but underlying (core) inflation is likely to decline more slowly.

In general, global economic shocks in the past were severe but spaced out in time. This changed in the third decade of this millennium. At least three shocks have hit the global economy since 2020. It all started with the pandemic-induced contraction of the global output, followed by the Russian-Ukraine conflict leading to a worldwide surge in inflation.

Then, the central banks across economies led by the Federal Reserve responded with synchronized policy rate hikes to curb inflation. The rate hike by the US Fed drove capital into the US markets causing the US Dollar to appreciate against most currencies. This led to the widening of the Current Account Deficits (CAD) and increased inflationary pressures in net importing economies. The rate hike and persistent inflation also led to a lowering of the global growth forecasts for 2022 and 2023 by the IMF. The frailties of the Chinese economy further contributed to weakening the growth forecasts. Slowing global growth apart from monetary tightening may also lead to a financial contagion emanating from the advanced economies where the debt of the non-financial sector has risen the most since the global financial crisis. With inflation persisting in the advanced economies and the central banks hinting at further rate hikes, downside risks to the global economic outlook appear elevated.

The Indian economy, however, appears to have moved on after its encounter with the pandemic, staging a full recovery in FY22 ahead of many nations and positioning itself to ascend to the pre-pandemic growth path in FY23. Yet in the current year, India has also faced the challenge of reining in inflation that the European strife accentuated. Measures taken by the government and RBI, along with the easing of global commodity prices, have finally managed to bring retail inflation below the RBI upper tolerance target in November 2022. However, the challenge of the depreciating rupee, although better performing than most other currencies, persists with the

likelihood of further increases in policy rates by the US Fed. The widening of the CAD may also continue as global commodity prices remain elevated and the growth momentum of the Indian economy remains strong. The loss of export stimulus is further possible as the slowing world growth and trade shrinks the global market size in the second half of the current year.

The fiscal deficit for 2022-23 worked out to be 6.4 per cent of the gross domestic product (GDP), as it was projected by the finance ministry in the revised budget estimates.

The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has projected India's real GDP growth for FY24 to be 6.5%, which aligns with its previous forecasts. Despite challenges arising from the global economic outlook, India enjoys favorable macroeconomic conditions, promising financial circumstances, and anticipated benefits from previous reforms. These factors place India in a favorable position.

As per World Bank in FY22/23, India's real GDP expanded at an estimated 6.9 percent. Growth was underpinned by robust domestic demand, strong investment activity bolstered by the government's push for investment in infrastructure, and buoyant private consumption, particularly among higher income earners.

Fitch raised its forecast for India's economic growth to 6.3 per cent for the current fiscal year 2023–2024 from its prior prediction of 6 per cent. This is mostly due to near-term momentum and a stronger outturn in the first quarter.

The growth projection is in comparison to the 7.2 per cent GDP growth in FY23. The economy had expanded by 9.1 per cent in the preceding fiscal year (FY22). For 2024-25 and 2025-26 fiscal years, it estimated a growth of 6.5 per cent each.

Service Exports

The estimated value of services export for FY 2022-23 (April-March) is USD 322.72 Billion as compared to USD 254.53 Billion in FY 2021-22 (April-March).

Merchandise Export

India achieves an all-time high annual merchandise export, touching USD 447.46 billion in FY 2022-23, an increase of 13.84% over USD 422 billion in previous fiscal.

India's overall exports (Merchandise and Services) touch an all-time high of USD 770.18 Billion in April-March 2022-23, jumping by 13.84 per cent over the same period last year.

Imports

Overall imports in April-March 2022-23 are estimated to be USD 892.18 Billion, exhibiting an increase of 17.38 per cent over the same period last year and an increase of 47.80 per cent over April-March 2020-21.

Overall imports in April 2023 is estimated to be USD 66.40 Billion, exhibiting a negative growth of (-) 7.92 per cent over April 2022.

Trade Deficit

Taking merchandise and services together, overall trade deficit for April-March 2022-23 is estimated at USD 122 billion.

The agricultural exports have amounted to USD 43.37 billion, registering an increase of 6.04% over the exports of USD 40.90 billion during the corresponding period of the previous financial year i.e., April 2021 to January 2022. During the financial year 2021-22, India's agricultural export touched the highest ever level of USD 50.21 billion.

2. Indian Agriculture Sector

Agriculture, with its allied sectors, is unquestionably the largest livelihood provider in India, more so in the vast rural areas. It also contributes a significant figure to the Gross Domestic Product (GDP). Sustainable agriculture, in terms of food security, rural employment, and environmentally sustainable technologies such as soil conservation, sustainable natural resource management and biodiversity protection, are essential for holistic rural development. Indian agriculture and allied activities have witnessed a green revolution, a white revolution, a yellow revolution and a blue revolution.

Throwing light on India's contribution to the agricultural sector, the Hon'ble Prime Minister of India highlighted India's policy of a fusion of 'back to basics' and 'march to future'.

The India Meteorological Department (IMD) in April 2023 forecasted normal to above normal rainfall is expected over most parts of the Northwest, Central and Peninsular India whereas below normal rainfall is likely over East and Northeast India and some areas over the west coast of India.

According to the summary of the forecast, rainfall during April 2023 averaged over the country as a whole is most likely to be normal (88- 112% of LPA).

The third advance estimate of food grain production was 3305.34 Lakh Tonnes in 2022 – 23.

Other than food grains, production of nine oil seed is estimated at 400.010 Lakh Tonnes in 2022 – 23.

The production of pulses during 2022 – 23 was 278.10 Lakh Tonnes in comparison to 273.02 Lakh Tonnes during 2021 – 22.

3. Production of Oilseeds in India

As per Ministry of Agriculture (MoA) sources, the production of Oilseeds in India during the year 2022-23 increased by 21.72% to a level of 400.01 lakh tons from the recorded 379.63 lakh tons during the previous year.

Oilseeds s production during the Kharif 2022-23 increased by 5.82% to an estimated 253.68 lakh tons from 239.72 lakh tons during the previous year. While during the Rabi 2022-23, the production of Oilseeds increased by 4.58% to a level of 146.33 lakh tons from the level of 139.91 lakh tons during the year 2021-22.

One of the key bottlenecks faced by Indian agriculture is lower productivity of Oilseeds. The productivity of Oilseeds in India is half that of world average and there is an urgent need to address this issue. The production of Oilseeds in India has remained stagnant over last many years. Following steps may boost domestic production of Oilseeds.

- Collective and sincere efforts of both public and private sectors.
- Government encourages research and development programs to evolve high yielding varieties suited to all agro ecological conditions.
- Growing of high oil-bearing Oilseeds is encouraged.
- Irrigation and water conservation programs are encouraged.
- Making available certified seeds at reasonable cost to farmers.
- Necessary extension program are carried out to impart training to farmers on use of scientific technical inputs and package of practices.
- Central and State governments initiate programs on the line of Technology Mission on Oilseeds to increase and maintain sustainable growth in productivity of all oil seed crops.
- Train the farmers for more and more Pesticide Free production of Oilseeds as these are easily accepted by International & Domestic consumers.
- Government has released Scheme on “Oil Palm Mission” aimed at increasing area of Oil Palm from 3.54 lakh hectares to 10.00 lakh hectares by 2025- 26 and 16.50 lakh ha by 2029-30. The edible oil production is targeted to increase from 10.53 MTs to 18.00 MTs by 2025-26 from all sources including Oilseeds and Oil Palm.

Production of Oilseeds in India

(Lakh Tonnes)

Sr. No.	Oilseeds s	2022-23(Second Advance Estimate)			2021-22			2020-21		
		Kharif	Rabi	Total	Kharif	Rabi	Total	Kharif	Rabi	Total
1	Soya	139.75	0	139.75	129.87	0.00	129.87	126.10	0.00	126.10
2	Rapeseed/mustard	0	128.18	128.18	0.00	119.63	119.63	00	102.10	102.10
3	Groundnut (in shell)	85.82	14.74	100.56	84.34	17.01	101.35	85.28	17.16	102.44
4	Castor	18.82	0	18.82	16.19	0.00	16.19	16.47	0.00	16.47
5	Sesame	7.49	0	7.49	7.89	00	7.89	8.17	00	8.17
6	Sunflower	1.35	1.44	2.79	1.11	1.39	2.50	0.78	1.51	2.28
7	Linseed	0	1.40	1.40	0.00	1.26	1.26	0.00	1.11	1.11
8	Safflower	0	0.57	0.57	0.00	0.61	0.61	0.00	0.36	0.36
9	Niger	0.44	0	0.44	0.33	0.00	0.33	0.42	0.00	0.42
	Total	253.68	146.33	400.01	239.72	139.91	379.63	237.23	122.24	359.46

Source: MoA

Groundnut Production

The total production of Groundnuts in India during 2022-23 is estimated at 100.56 lakh tons as against 101.35 lakh tons during the 2021-22, reflecting a decrease of -0.78 %.

Sesame Seed Production

The total production of Sesame seed in India during the year 2022-23 is estimated to be 7.49 lakh tons as against 7.89 lakh tons during 2021-22 exhibiting decrease of -5.07%

Rape Seed/Mustard/Toria Production

The total production of Rape Seed/Mustard in India during 2022-23 is estimated to be 128.18 lakh tons in comparison to the recorded 119.63 lakh tons during 2021-22.

Sunflower seed Production

The total production of Sunflower seed in India is estimated to increase to a level of 2.79 lakh tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 2.50 lakh tons during 2021-22.

Safflower seed Production

The total production of Safflower seed in India is estimated to be 57,000 tons (0.57 lakh tons) during 2022-23 in comparison to 61,000 tons (0.61 lakh tons) during 2021-22.

Niger seed Production

The total production of Niger seed in India is estimated to be in the region of 44,000 tons (0.44 lakh tons) during 2022-23 in comparison to 33,000 tons (0.33 lakh tons) during 2021-22.

Soyabean Production

The total production of Soyabean in India during 2022-23 is estimated at 139.75 lakh tons as against 129.87 lakh tons during 2021-22 reflecting an increase of 7.61 %.

Castor seed Production

The total production of Castor seed in India during 2022-23 is estimated at 18.82 lakh tons as against 16.19 lakh tons during 2021-22 reflecting an increase of 16.24%.

Linseed Production

The total production of Linseed in India during 2022-23 is estimated to be 1.40 lakh tons in comparison to the recorded 1.26 lakh tons during 2021-22.

3.1 IOPEPC Field Based Survey of Groundnut and Sesame crops during Kharif, 2022.

IOPEPC undertook field-based survey of Groundnut crop during Kharif, 2022 through M/S RMSI in the states of Gujarat, Rajasthan, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, and Uttar Pradesh.

Council also carried out field-based survey of Sesame crop during Kharif, 2022 through M/S RMSI the states of Gujarat, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, and Uttar Pradesh.

The Government data on acreage was taken into consideration for both the Oilseeds. The estimates were released during the 4th IOPEPC Global Oilseeds Conference (IGOC) held in Dubai 04th -06th November 2022.

The Kharif 2022 Groundnut crop estimates are given below.

IOPEPC Kharif, 2022 Groundnut Crop (In-shell) Survey Estimates							
Sr. No.	State	2022			2021		
		Area (Ha)	Yield (Kg/Ha)	Production (MT)	Area (Ha)	Yield (Kg/Ha)	Production (Tons)
1	Andhra Pradesh	5,06,554	429	2,17,449	627200	757	474853
2	Gujarat	17,09,000	1647	28,14,474	1909600	2071	3955014
3	Karnataka	3,69,810	1279	4,73,000	475400	1227	583447
4	Maharashtra	1,61,000	1097	1,76,678	202600	1061	215037
5	Rajasthan	7,89,860	2179	17,21,136	776900	2010	1561391
6	Madhya Pradesh	4,50,000	1453	6,53,986	382000	1565	597965
7	Tamil Nadu	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Uttar Pradesh	1,25,998	830	1,04,544	116000	922	106993
	Subtotal	41,12,222		61,61,267			
	Others	4,46,778		6,69,399	424600		708789
Total		45,59,000	1498	68,30,666	4914300	1669	8203490

Source: IOPEPC

The Kharif 2022 Sesame crop estimates are given below.

IOPEPC Kharif, 2022 Sesame Crop Survey Estimates							
Sr. No.	State	2022			2021		
		Area (Ha)	Yield (Kg/Ha)	Production (MT)	Area (Ha)	Yield (Kg/Ha)	Production (Tons)
1	Gujarat	72,100	359	25,870	100100	209	20932
2	Madhya Pradesh	3,93,400	201	63,585	242400	215	52091
3	Rajasthan	2,65,200	293	62,988	256320	211	53979
4	Uttar Pradesh	4,01,794	214	68,083	340466	191	64968
5	Odisha	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total of 4 Sesame States	11,32,494		2,20,526			
	Others	2,13,506	-	41,574	258254	-	51832
Total		13,46,000	239	2,62,100	1197540	204	243801

Source: IOPEPC

IOPEPC released the Gujarat Summer Groundnut and Sesame crop estimates during the meeting held at Rajkot on May 17, 2023.

IOPEPC Summer 2023 Groundnut production estimates (In-Shell) in Gujarat

Sr. No.	District	Groundnut Acreage (Ha)	Yield (kg/ha)	Production (Tons)
1	Banaskantha	25,195	1943	48,954
2	Bhavnagar	8,300	1940	16,102
3	Amreli	2,900	1529	4,434
4	Rajkot	1,800	1480	2,664
5	Sabarkantha	1,500	1578	2,367
Sub Total		39,695		74,521
Others		14,200		26,828
State Total		53,895	1,880	1,01,349

Source: IOPEPC

IOPEPC Summer 2023 Sesame production estimates in Gujarat

S No	District	Sesame Acreage (Ha)	Yield (kg/ha)	Production (Tons)
1	Junagadh	29,504	1005	29,652
2	Surendranagar	26,158	1292	33,796
3	Amreli	14,500	896	12,992
4	Gir Somnath	8,700	1183	10,292
5	Bhavnagar	6,600	1,125	7,425
6	Jamnagar	5,100	1063	5,421
7	Morbi	13,200	1284	16,949
Sub Total		1,03,762		1,16,527
Others		21,669		23,791
State Total		1,25,431	1,121	1,40,318

Source: IOPEPC

3.2 Minimum Support Price of Oilseeds

The MSP for Oilseeds was enhanced substantially during 2023/24 details of which are given below.

Minimum Support Prices of Oilseeds

(Rs/ Quintal)

Name of Oilseeds	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24
Groundnut In-Shell	3700	4000	4000	4030	4220	4450	4890	5090	5275	5550	5850	6377
Rapeseed/Mustard	3000	3050	3100	3350	3700	4000	4200	4425	4650	5050	5450	5450
Sunflower seed	3700	3700	3750	3800	3950	4100	5388	5650	5885	6015	6400	6760
Soybean	2240	2560	2560	2600	2775	3050	3399	3710	3880	3950	4300	4600
Safflower seed	2800	3000	3050	3300	3700	4100	4945	5215	5327	5441	5650	5650
Sesame seed	4200	4500	4600	4700	5000	5300	6249	6485	6855	7307	7830	8635
Niger seed	3500	3500	3600	3650	3825	4050	5877	5940	6695	6630	7287	7734
Toria	2970	3020	3020	3290	3560	3560	4190	4425	4650	5050	5450	5450
Copra (Milling)	5100	5250	5250	5550	5950	6500	7511	9521	9960	10335	10590	10860
Copra (ball)	5350	5500	5500	5830	6240	6785	7750	9920	10300	10600	11000	11750

Source: Ministry of Agriculture

4. Exports of Oilseeds from India:

The size of Oilseeds export sector (Oilseeds under the purview of the Council) is estimated at about Rs. 11074.65 Crores during 2022-23 in comparison to Rs. 8537.03 crores in the previous year.

From export perspective, Groundnut and Sesame seeds are the two most important Oilseeds for India. While Groundnut accounted for major share of total exports of Oilseeds to the tune of 66.13% during 2022-23, Sesame seed accounted for a share of 22.60% in total Oilseeds s exports in quantity terms.

India's Exports of Oilseeds

(Qty in 000 tons and Value in Rs. Crores)

Sr. No.	Oilseeds s	2022-23		2021-22		2022-23 % Share (Qty.)
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value	
1	Groundnut	668.88	6735.25	514.10	4696.98	66.13
2	Sesame	228.65	3413.13	242.14	3036.37	22.60
3	Soyabean	39.20	288.56	43.40	311.13	3.88
4	Mustard / Rapeseed	49.97	354.25	38.82	277.59	4.94
5	Linseed	13.11	163.29	11.15	117.82	1.30
6	Niger seed	7.74	83	6.03	61.77	0.77
7	Safflower seed	2.34	15.66	2.85	16.62	0.23
8	Sunflower seed	1.38	12.02	1.47	12.58	0.14
9	Cottonseed	0.22	9.49	0.16	6.15	0.02
	Total	1011.51	11074.65	860.21	8537.03	100

Source: MoC (April-March)

4.1 Trends in Groundnut Exports

During financial year April, 2022 – March, 2023, Groundnut exports from India increased by 30.11% to 6,68,885.4 tons in comparison to previous year from 5,14,108.13 tons. In value terms Groundnut exports increased by 43.40% to Rs. 6735.25 crores as compared to Rs. 4696.98crores during financial year 2021-22.

Indonesia, Vietnam, Philippines, Malaysia, Thailand and UAE are the key markets for India's Groundnut exports which together account for about 81.37% share in total exports of Groundnut from India.

Groundnut exports to Indonesia in quantity terms were 2,27,152.95 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 2,61,116.40 tons during 2021-22, the exports to Vietnam increased by 184.70% to a level of 1,55,910.59 tons from 54,763.98 tons during previous year.

The exports to Philippines increased marginally to 51,229.75 tons during 2022-23 from 46,370 tons during previous year, the exports to Malaysia increased to 50,342.09 tons in comparison to 43,731 tons during previous year.

Exports to Thailand increased by 176% to 40,175.35 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 14,541 tons during 2021-22.

Exports to UAE increased to 7.84% to 20,042 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 18,585 tons during previous year.

The export of Indian Groundnut to European Union increased marginally to 4556.14 Metric tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 6208.31 Metric tons during 2021-22.

Exports of Blanched Groundnut Kernels and Value-Added Groundnuts classified under Chapter 20 also increased to 46,163.08 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 35,207.13 tons during 2021-22.

Top 10 Markets for Groundnut Exports from India

(Qty in Metric Tons; Value in Rs. Crores)

Sr. No.	Country	2022-23		2021-22		% Growth		% Share 22-23 QTY
		Qty	Value	Qty	Value	Qty	Value	
1	INDONESIA	227,152.95	2,250.47	2,61,116.40	2,393.61	-13.01	-5.98	33.95
2	VIETNAM	1,55,910.59	1,645.76	54,763.98	508.20	184.70	223.84	23.31
3	PHILIPPINES	51,229.75	520.05	46,369.93	433.17	10.48	20.06	7.64
4	MALAYSIA	50,342.09	508.27	43,730.91	412.07	15.12	23.35	77.52
5	THAILAND	40,175.35	435.03	14,541.10	145.27	176.29	199.45	6
6	U ARAB EMTS	20,041.92	196.15	18,584.76	165.21	7.84	18.73	2.99
7	BANGLADESH	19,423.89	129.81	14,389.71	85.45	34.98	51.91	2.9
8	NEPAL	12,452.34	87.88	12,287.85	83.07	1.16	5.67	1.85
9	AFGANISTAN	11,666.67	104.83	2,897.41	22.02	302.66	376.19	1.74
10	IRAN	11,575.52	116.46	8,019.15	73.19	44.35	59.12	1.73
	Others	69,486.84	740.63	37,407.58	375.72	85.75	97.03	10.38
	Total	6,68,885.40	6,735.25	5,14,108.13	4,696.98	30.11	43.4	100

Source: MoC (April-March)

4.2 Trends in Sesame seed Exports

During the financial year 2022-2023, Sesame seeds exports from India declined by about 5.57% to a level of 228654.70 tons from 242145.59 tons in previous year. In value terms Sesame seed exports increased by about 12.41% at 3413.13 crores as compared to 3036.37 crores during the financial year 2021-2022.

Many African countries, and Pakistan enjoy 9% import duty advantage over India for export to China which is the single largest importer.

Korea is the largest buyer for Indian Sesame seed with a share of 16.59% in total sesame seeds export. Exports to Korea declined by 1.13% to 37926.77 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 38,359 tons during previous year. Other major buying countries are USA, Russia, China, Vietnam, Indonesia, Taiwan, Israel.

The export of Indian Sesame seed to European Union decreased to 22807.32 Metric Tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 26375.34 Metric tons during 2021-22. The decline was due to detection of Ethylene Oxide in Sesame seed consignments.

Top 10 Markets for Sesame seed Exports from India

(Qty in Metric Tons; Value in Rs. Crores)

S.No.	Country	2022-23		2021-22		Growth %		% Share22-23(Qty.)
		Qty	Value	Qty	Value	Qty	Value	
1	KOREA RP	37,926.77	509.65	38,359.00	423.48	-1.13	20.35	16.59
2	U S A	16,232.63	283.99	19,460.70	274.91	-16.59	3.30	7.1
3	RUSSIA	15,817.48	248.35	14,293.37	181.03	10.66	37.19	6.91
4	CHINA	14,505.93	186.08	18,813.97	258.39	-22.9	-28	6.34
5	VIETNAM	10,762.54	138.06	12,718.17	118.35	-15.38	16.66	4.7
6	INDONESIA	10,501.95	178.95	9,281.64	125.67	13.14	42.40	4.59
7	TAIWAN	9,934.49	124.05	9,725.36	119.82	2.15	3.53	4.34
8	ISRAEL	8,563.12	140.69	9,148.05	120.54	-6.39	16.71	3.74
9	IRAN	8,443.71	103.92	4,083.44	49.07	106.77	111.77	3.69
10	MALAYSIA	8,209.76	98.75	6,937.28	71.37	18.34	38.36	0.35
	Others	87,756.32	1400.62	99,324.61	1293.73	-11.65	8.26	38.37
	Total	2,28,654.70	3,413.13	242145.59	3036.37	-5.58	12.41	100.00

Source: MoC (April-March)

5. Exports of Vegetable Oils

The exports of vegetable Oils were dominated by Castor Oil and recorded an export volume of 6,05,656.49 tons valued at Rs. 9066.84 crores during the year 2022-23 as against 6,62,927.50 tons valued at Rs. 8050.50 crores during the previous year.

Groundnut Oil exports increased to 1,23,707 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 20,525 tons previous year.

The export of Sesame seed Oil increased to 10,714.45 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 8,915.03 tons during 2021-22.

Sunflower and Safflower Oils exports decreased to 5,316.63 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 7,026.20 tons during 2021-22.

The export of Mustard and Rapeseed Oil increased to 4,933.71 tons in comparison to 1562.94 tons during 2021-22, the export of Soya Oil increased to 15,176 tons in comparison to 10,106.30 tons during 2021-22.

Linseed Oil export increased to 120 tons during 2022-23 in comparison to 32.79 tons during previous year.

The export of Cottonseed Oil increase to 97.15 during 2022-23 in comparison to 60.6 tons during 2021-22.

Details of Vegetable Oils Export
(Qty in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)

Sr. No.	ITEMS	2022-23		2021-22		2020-21	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	Castor Oil	6,05,656.49	9,066.84	6,62,927.50	8,050.50	6,86,604.57	6,286.03
2	Groundnut Oil	1,23,706.68	1,967.27	20,524.73	297.04	2,41,776.04	3,397.40
3	Peanut Butter	2,992.78	109.08	2,247.49	49.73	3,659.94	67.02
4	Soya Oil	15,175.56	233.89	10,106.30	156.57	14431.60	149.02
5	Sesame Oil	10,714.45	275.17	8915.03	210.35	11,044.00	262.21
6	Sunflower & Safflower Oil	5,316.63	107.45	7,026.20	80.99	4161.04	38.72
7	Mustard & Rapeseed Oil	4,933.71	10511	1562.94	32.08	257.68	4.27
8	Linseed Oil	119.8	2.25	32.79	0.78	36.15	0.55
9	Cotton Oil	97.15	2.47	60.6	1.54	21.92	0.69
	Total	7,68,713.25	11,869.53	713404.28	8879.58	961992.93	10205.92

Source: -MoC (Apr-Mar)

Export of Peanut Butter

The export of Peanut Butter increased to about 2,992.78 tons in comparison to about 2,247.49 tons during 2021-22.

6. Activities Undertaken by the Council for the Year 2022-23

The Council representatives attended various Meetings chaired by Honorable Commerce Minister Shri Piyush Goyal during the year. Meetings were also held with various officials of Commerce Ministry, Ministry of Agriculture, DGFT & other Ministries and attended several meetings, held discussions, and submitted several representations. The Council hosted the DG Sante during their visit for Audit in India in order to evaluate the control systems in place to control microbiological contamination in seeds for human consumption intended for export to the European Union, the Council also held meeting with the DG Sante to address food safety concerns. The Council regularly furnished the information to the Ministry of Commerce as well as to members on export data, vide its monthly newsletters.

6.1 Global Oilseeds s Conference (IGOC), 2022:

During the year, Council organized its 04th Global Oilseeds s Conference (IGOC) at Dubai during 04th -06th November 2022. The Chief Guest for the conference was His Excellency Dr Aman Puri, Consul General & Appellate Authority (RTI) and Consulate General of India, Dubai and the Guest of Honor was Dr M Sujata Director (A) ICAR Indian institute of Oil Seed Research, Hyderabad.

Council received excellent response to the event and over 200 participants from India and abroad participated in the conference. Experts in Oilseeds s trade and industry from various countries gave an overall view of markets, production, demand and supply and price forecast of Groundnut and Sesame seed. IOPEPC officials also presented very informative view on Global and Indian Groundnut, Sesame and other Oilseeds.

The estimates of Production of Groundnut and Sesame seed during Kharif, 2022 were also unveiled.

The Council also released its Souvenir, 2022 containing detailed information about the members, which serves as “Ready Reckoner” for all the stakeholders resulting in creation of fresh business opportunities.

6.2 Participation in International Trade Fairs and Conferences

Virtual Buyer Seller Meet- South Africa

To promote exports to South Africa, IOPEPC along with the Embassy of India, South Africa organised a virtual BSM on 15th March 2023. The official from Indian Embassy, South Africa also participated There were more than 113 registrations from across the globe. The table space also was made available to the interested members during the VBSM.

Virtual Buyer Seller Meet- Taiwan

With an objective to promote exports the Council conducted a Virtual Buyer Seller Meet (VBSM) with Taiwan on 28th March 2023. The official from Indian Embassy, Taiwan also participated. There were more than 45 registrations from across the globe. The table space also was made available to the interested members during the VBSM.

Conferences:

International Sesame seed Conference, China:

The International Sesame Seed Conference was organised by China Chamber of Commerce for Import and Export of Foodstuffs, Native Produce and Animal By-products (CFNA) on 22nd August, 2022.

On behalf of IOPEPC, Chairman, Shri Nilesh Vira, participated in the event virtually and delivered the presentations titled “Indian Sesame Production and Market Outlook”. There were presentations by other several eminent personalities.

Sesame seed Conference, China:

The Sesame Seed Conference was organised by China Chamber of Commerce for Import and Export of Foodstuffs, Native Produce and Animal By-products (CFNA) on 17th – 18th April 2023 in Qingdao, Shandong Province, China.

On behalf of IOPEPC, Chairman, Shri Nilesh Vira, participated in the meeting and delivered the presentations on Sesame seed. There were presentations by other several eminent personalities.

Conference on Pulses and Oilseeds, Ethiopia:

Council was invited by Ethiopian Pulses, Oilseeds and Spices Processors exporters association (EPOSPEA) to be a distinguished speaker during 11th International Conference on Pulses and Oil seeds” to be held during 15-16th November 2022. Shri Nilesh Vira, Chairman, IOPEPC represented the Council and made an excellent presentation aimed at promoting exports of Sesame seeds from India.

International Conference on Oilseeds, Sudan:

The Council participated in the 5th International Conference on Oilseeds organized by Sudan Chamber of Commerce at Khartoum, Sudan on 18-19th November 2022. Shri Nilesh Vira, Chairman, IOPEPC participated in the event and made presentation on Indian sesame seed. Shri Nilesh Vira, Chairman also met the officials of Indian Embassy, Sudan.

International Peanut Forum (IPF - 2023):

The International Peanut Forum (IPF) organized its conference in physical mode in in Lisbon, Portugal from April 26th, 2023, to April 28th 2023.

Shri Nilesh Vira, Chairman and Shri Kishore Tanna, Convener, Groundnut Panel attend the IPF event.

While Shri Nilesh Vira delivered the presentation on Indian Peanuts, Shri Kishore Tanna participated in Question Answer Session on peanuts.

In addition to attending the IPF Meeting, the delegation of the Council also took the advantage of the opportunity and met the officials of Indian Embassy in Brussels, officials of DG-Sante to address issues related to export of Indian Groundnut and sesame seed to European Union.

6.3 Domestic Events:

Interaction with Hon'ble Commerce & Industry Minister

There were several virtual meetings with the Hon'ble Commerce and Industry Shri Piyush Goyal. This meeting was attended by all Export Promotion Councils, Commodity Boards, Central and State Government officials, Officials of Indian Missions abroad amongst others.

Interaction with Commerce & Industry Ministry

The Council had a meeting with Shri Rajesh Agrawal, IAS, Additional Secretary, Department of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India held on Tuesday 24th January 2023 and 3rd March 2023. To propose the registration and issuance of Certificate of Export (CEO) for Groundnuts be given to IOPEPC. This would facilitate smooth implementing future projects leading to addressing the challenges of increasing production and productivity and creating a more positive impression in the international market about the availability of good quality Oilseeds round the year from India.

The Council had a meeting with Shri Sunil Barthwal, I.A.S, Commerce Secretary, Government of India, on 14th February 2023 and requested for a joint meeting of all concerned stake holders with an objective to increasing the Yield, by making quality certified seeds available to the farmers in the traditionally Oilseeds growing areas in India coupled with creating awareness of Good Agricultural Practices (GAP) to be adopted to ensure quality produce for exports from India.

Shri Rajesh Agrawal, Additional Secretary, Ministry of Commerce, Government of India on 06.06.2023 on the request of IOPEPC for in-depth discussion on the present issues faced by the Oilseeds sector and to decide on the further measures to be implemented by the concerned departments to address the same.

Interaction with Ministry of Agriculture.

The Council had a meeting with Smt. Shubha Thakur Joint Secretary (Crops & Oil Seeds) Ministry of Agriculture Office of The Secretary (Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare) Government of India on 29th June 2022 and subsequently made a representation on the following:-

Emphasis was given on need for increasing the yields and productivity of Oilseeds and to cater the growing domestic demand and increase share in export markets.

One of the major hurdles in increasing Oilseeds yields is non availability of certified seeds to the farmers. The Seed Replacement Ratio (SRR) is 15% for Sesame seeds and 5% for Groundnuts which is considerably low resulting in decreased yields.

The Council again had a meeting with Chairmanship of Joint Secretary, (Oilseeds), Ministry of Agriculture (MoA), Cooperation & Farmers Welfare, Government of India on 22nd June 2023 in connection with promotion of Sesame Seeds in India. Project Coordinator, AICRP Sesame and Niger, Jabalpur was also one of the stakeholders invited for the meeting. The Project Coordinator informed about the overall situation of Sesame Seeds cultivation in the country with focus on the availability of foundation seeds, certified seeds, and recommended region wise varieties. During

the meeting, MoA presented a brief road map for increasing availability of certified seeds. In the discussion, it was mentioned that IOPEPC should also participate in the programme / project which MoA plan to implement in increasing the availability of certified seeds and ensuring that it reaches the farmers. The goal is to increase SRR and Variety Replacement Ratio (VRR) for Sesame seeds.

IOPEPC, increasing sowing area is not required if sufficient certified seeds can be made available to the farmers. This would facilitate in increasing the Seed Replacement Ratio (SRR) and Variety Replacement Ratio (VRR) for Sesame seeds resulting in a noticeable increase in yield and productivity.

During the meeting a presentation was shared by Project Coordinator, AICRP Sesame and Niger, Jabalpur about the overall situation of Sesame Seeds cultivation in the country with focus on the availability of foundation seeds, certified seeds, and recommended region wise varieties. MoA presented a brief road map for increasing availability of certified seeds. In the discussion, it was mentioned that IOPEPC should also participate in the programme / project which MoA plan to implement in increasing the availability of certified seeds and ensuring that it reaches the farmers. The goal is to increase SRR and VRR for Sesame seeds.

Farmer Melas / Capacity Building Program

Farmer Mela at Vridhachalam (Tamil Nadu)

In continuation to the series of Farmer Mela being held across the country, IOPEPC- ICAR- Indian Institute of Oilseeds Research, Hyderabad -Tamil Nadu Agriculture University jointly organized a Farmer Mela at New farm, TNAU Regional Research Station, Vridhachalam on 11th Aug 2022 in a grand manner wherein more than 1000 Oilseeds s growers particularly sesame gathered to promote sesame cultivation in the state of Tamil Nadu and, in particular the Cuddalore district. The program was financially supported by IOPEPC, Mumbai and sponsored by ECGC Ltd. This Mela helped creating awareness on cultivation of sesame for Oilseeds s self-sufficiency, export promotion and income generation. Sesame is a potential crop in the state of Tamil Nadu and is grown in all the three seasons as a traditional crop. Cuddalore district has the distinction of two major Oilseeds crops viz., ground nut and sesame cultivation. The crop area has shrunk from 136 (000 ha) to 53 (000 ha) over the period 1972-73 to 2020-21 due to other competitive crops. To regain the lost glory, this mela was organized at Vridhachalam, Tamil Nadu

Capacity Building Program held in Chitradurga (Karnataka)

An awareness programme on enhancing quality standard for Oilseeds was organized by Indian Oilseeds and Produce Export Promotion Council (IOPEPC) at Chitradurga, Karnataka on 12th February 2023 at Hotel Durgada Siri.

The meeting was attended by about 40 persons, most of them connected to the peanut industry and familiar with IOPEPC. There are many peanut processors located in and around Chitradurga. There are approx. total 120 - 150 peanut factories in and around Chitradurga, out of which Challekere is main area with 70 Peanuts Processing factories.

The objective of the programme was to spread awareness amongst the stakeholders in the domestic supply chain, especially segment catering to the needs of exporters of Oilseeds from India. Since Chitradurga is predominantly Groundnut processing region, the deliberations were focused on Groundnut.

Shri Rajanikantha R, Asst. Director of Agriculture, Chitradurga the Guest of Honor. Two scientists from Zonal Agricultural and Horticultural Research Station (ZAHRS), Hiriya Dr. B.N. Harish Babu, Principal Investigator & Junior Breeder, AICRP-Groundnut, ZAHRS, Hiriya and Shri G Hanumantha Naik, Sr. Field Assistant, AICRP on Groundnut, ZAHRS, Hiriya.

Capacity Building Program and Rabi Crop Survey Meeting at Rajkot (Gujarat)

IOPEPC organised a Capacity Building Program and Rabi Crop Survey Meeting at Rajkot on 17.05.2023. The program is organised to create the awareness of Good Agriculture Practices (GAP) for increasing yield and productivity of Sesame Seeds and Groundnut amongst other Oilseeds. IOPEPC has been regularly conducting crop surveys on these major Oilseeds to enable the trade to understand the availability of the Oilseeds for export and do the needful to procure the orders for the same.

Shri Jayesh Bhogra, Chairman, Agricultural Produce Market Committee (APMC) was the Guest of Honour for the meeting.

The meeting had presentations on Groundnut by Dr S K Bera from the Directorate of Groundnut Research, on Sesame Seed by Dr Ramesh from the ICAR – Indian Institute of Oilseeds Research, Hyderabad, by Shri Dharmendra Chauhan, DDM, Rajkot, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) with whom IOPEPC has entered into an Memorandum Of Understanding (MoU), to establish backward linkage, informed about the importance of Farmer Producer Organizations and its relevance in connecting with the farmers for creating awareness on GAP. There were also presentations and Panel discussions from eminent personalities in the trade on the Indian and Domestic and Global Scenario of Groundnut and Sesame seed. The findings of the crop survey conducted on the Rabi crop on Groundnut and Sesame seeds in the state of Gujarat was presented by RMSI Cropalytics Private Limited apart from the discussion on the findings of the Rabi Crop Survey conducted by Agricultural and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority (APEDA) and IOPEPC.

Participation in KISAN 2022 Exhibition

The Council participated in KISAN 2022 Exhibition at Pune during 14th to 18th December 2022 in Pune. Exhibition was attended by Agri-professionals, policymakers, government officials, Agri inputs sector personnel, machineries manufacturers used for cultivation such as tractors and visitors from different parts of India. Council was provided the stall by the organizers. From the Council Shri Pritam Satarkar, Asst. Secretary and ICAR-IIOR was represented by Dr. Anand Zanwar, Scientist AICRP-Linseed Value Addition Centre, Interactive Research School for Health Affairs Bharati Vidyapeeth (Deemed to be University). Information on Good Agricultural Practices, Controlled use of pesticides and growing of Sesame seed during summer were disseminated to the Farmers visiting the Mela in their local language.

7. Major achievements and representations:

Major achievements

7.1 Council signed an MoU with The International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics (ICRISAT) signed on 8th March 2023.

Objective of signing of MoU: -

- Plan and assist in increasing area under cultivation, yield and production of Oilseeds in India by optimizing the use of technology and carry out activities jointly at all levels including the farm level. Ensure assisting in providing larger quantities of improved quality certified seeds to farmers to enable improve the seed replacement ratio.
- Strengthen the backward and forward linkages in the supply chain of Oilseeds.
- Encourage adoption of Food Safety Principles by trade and industry, engaged in the production, storage, transport, and exports of Oilseeds in India.
- Good Agriculture Practices by distributing literature considering the pesticides which should not be used, conducting demonstrations, popularisation of improved varieties in relevant areas, and adoption of newer varieties.
- Recommend policies and programmes to the Government of India which are conducive to the growth of the Oilseeds s Sector.

7.2 National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) signed on 21st March 2023.

Objective of signing of MoU: -

- a. IOPEPC and NABARD would jointly work towards capacity development of various stakeholders.
- b. IOPEPC and NABARD would jointly come towards organizing outreach programs, awareness programs and workshops for stakeholders.
- c. To enhance farmers' income for doubling the farmers' income as set out by the Government of India.
- d. Extending benefit of relevant schemes/other initiatives of NABARD & IOPEPC for development of FPOs.
- e. IOPEPC would formulate program in association with NABARD to provide technical knowhow to cooperatives/FPOs to upscale infrastructure created for post-harvest management for IOPEPC scheduled products to promote exports.
- f. To jointly identify clusters in various States for scaling up.
- g. To promote use of technology and conduct crop survey of Oilseeds across the country during kharif and rabi seasons for estimating area, yield, and productivity of Oilseeds in the country.
- h. Identify areas of farmlands which are not cultivating any crops during summer season
- i. To co-ordinate organizing the required literature, print, video, and media support.
- j. To co-ordinate study tour/exhibitions for the farmers, scientist, exporters and concerned Government agencies/departments to competing origins / potential markets.

7.3 ICAR- Directorate of Groundnut Research, Junagadh signed on 19th June 2023.

Objective of signing of MoU: -

- Plan and assist in increasing area under cultivation, Yield and Production of Groundnut in India by optimizing use of technology and carry out activities jointly at all levels including farm level. Ensure assisting in providing larger quantities of improved quality certified seeds to farmers to enable improve the seed replacement ratio.
- Strengthen the backward and forward linkages in supply-chain of Groundnut.
- Encourage adoption of Food Safety Principles by trade and industry, engaged in production, storage, transport, and exports of Groundnut from India. Guidance to farmers on Good Agriculture Practices by distributing literature considering the pesticides which should not be used, conducting demonstrations, popularization of improved varieties in relevant areas, adoption of newer varieties.
- Recommend policies and programmes to the Government of India which are conducive to the growth of Groundnut, Sector.
- Defending interests of Indian Groundnut, Sector in the world markets.

7.4 Organized Virtual Buyer Seller Meet (BSM) with South Africa and Taiwan to promote exports of Indian Oilseeds and oils.

7.5 Organized “IOPEPC Global Oilseeds Conference 2022 (IGOC)” on 04th -06th November 2022 in Hyatt Regency, Dubai.

7.6 Organized Groundnut and Sesame Seed Crop Survey for Kharif 2022 and Rabi 2023.

7.7 Organized Farmer Mela at Vridhachalam (Tamil Nadu) and Chitradurga (Karnataka) with the assistance of ICAR-Indian Institute of Oilseeds Research, Hyderabad, in Chitradurga (Karnataka) with the assistance of Zonal Agricultural and Horticultural Research Station (ZAHRS), Hiriyyur and in Rajkot to educate farmers and stakeholders on Good Agricultural Practices and judicious use of Pesticides.

7.8 The Council has made a film on Good Agriculture Practices (GAP) on Sesame Seeds with the technical, logistical, and financial support from ICAR-IIOR.

7.9 Noticeable reduction in aflatoxin residue rejections on account of increasing awareness about Good Agricultural Practices (GAP) amongst farmers and Good Manufacturing Practices (GMP) amongst processors.

7.10 Effectively addressing TBT issues with buying countries has also helped in encouraging the exporters to increase their export volumes.

7.11 Noticeable reduction in Pesticides residue and Salmonella rejections on account of increasing awareness about Good Agricultural Practices amongst farmers and Good Manufacturing Practices amongst processors.

7.12 Implementation of Standard operating procedure (SOP) for export to EU has resulted in Zero detection of ETO residue, substantial decrease in Rapid alerts issued by EU commission for Pesticide residue and salmonella contamination.

Representations:

The Council continued its engagement with Government aimed at creating healthy export environment. Some of the major issues represented to the respective authorities by the Council until July 2023 concerns the following:

Representation has been submitted to address the following: -

- **Ensuring availability of Certified seeds for increased yields and productivity.**
- **Increase in Seed Replacement Ratio (SRR) and Variety Replacement Ratio (VRR) which is possible only if certified seeds would be made available to the farmers.**
- **Awareness about implementation of Good Agriculture Practices (GAP) amongst farmers with focus on Judicious use of pesticides. Collective and synchronized efforts from EPC, DOA, Agriculture Universities and Agriculture Research Institutions and the State is required.**
- **Bridging the yield gaps between progressive states and other states.**
- **Promotion of cultivation of Sesame during Summer crop wherever feasible.**
- **Apart from the above major challenges, there are certain measures suggested mentioned below which would facilitate growth of Oilseeds Export:**
- **Addressing pesticide residue issue.**
- **Removing restrictions on exports of Mustard Oil up to 5 Kg and allowing exports in bulk like other Edible Oil.**
- **Implementation of SOPs for Export of Oilseeds to USA.**
- **Shifting development and promotion of exports of Groundnuts to IOPEPC.**
- **Pest Risk Analysis- not signed with China.**
- **China has preferential quota for import of Sesame seed from Korea.**
- **United States of America (USA) has quota for import of Peanut Butter. India has the capacity to supply peanut butter more than the quantity allotted for import from India.**
- **Challenges faced by exporters since the war has started between Russia and Ukraine.**
- **Customs department at Nhava Sheva port insisting on seed license for export of Niger seeds even though the consignment having HS Code 12079930 is being exported as bird feed.**

- Request to incentivize exports of value addition based and branded products from India.
- Non-EDI ports are ports not eligible for RoDTEP and TMA.
- Transport and Marketing Assistance (TMA).
- RoDTEP Scheme for Agriculture exports.
- Promotion of Summer crop in Gujarat and other states to ensure that quality seeds are available round the year for export purpose.
- Pilot project in the State of MP expected to sign an MoU between IOPEPC, ICAR-IIOR, AICRP on Sesame and Niger, Jabalpur and Farmer Welfare and Agriculture Development Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh.

8. Key statistics for Indian Oilseeds & Oils Trade

Export of Oilseeds & Vegetable Oils

(Value in Rs. Crores)

Products	2022-23	2021-22	2020-21
Oilseeds	11074.65	8537.03	9424.45
Vegetable Oils	11869.53	8879.58	10205.92
Total	22944.18	17416.61	19630.37

Details of Exports of Oilseeds

(Qty in 000 tons and Value in Rs. Crores)

Sr. No.	Oilseeds s	2022-23		2021-22		2020-21	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	Groundnut	668.88	6735.25	514.10	4697.10	638.32	5380.24
2	Sesame	228.65	3413.13	242.14	3036.37	273.26	3159.47
3	Soyabean	39.20	288.56	43.40	311.13	68.52	313.92
4	Mustard/ Rapeseed	49.97	354.25	38.82	277.59	55.10	282.21
5	Linseed	13.11	163.29	11.15	117.82	11.94	85.89
6	Niger seed	7.742	83	6.03	61.77	19.59	160.23
7	Safflower seed	2.34	15.66	2.85	16.62	3.98	19.00
8	Sunflower seed	1.38	12.02	1.47	12.58	1.33	8.69
9	Cottonseed	0.22	9.49	0.16	6.15	0.74	23.28
	Total	1011.51	11074.65	860.21	8537.03	1072.78	9424.45

Source: MOC (April-March)

Details of Vegetable Oils Export

(Qty in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)

Sr. No.	ITEMS	2022-23		2021-22		2020-21	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	Castor Oil	6,05,656.49	9,066.84	6,62,927.50	8,050.50	6,86,604.57	6,286.03
2	Groundnut Oil	1,23,706.68	1,967.27	20,524.73	297.04	2,41,776.04	3,397.40
3	Peanut Butter	2,992.78	109.08	2,247.49	49.73	3,659.94	67.02
4	Soya Oil	15,175.56	233.89	10,106.30	156.57	14431.60	149.02
5	Sesame Oil	10,714.45	275.17	8915.03	210.35	11,044.00	262.21
6	Sunflower & Safflower Oil	5,316.63	107.45	7,026.20	80.99	4161.04	38.72
7	Mustard & Rapeseed Oil	4,933.71	10511	1562.94	32.08	257.68	4.27
8	Linseed Oil	119.8	2.25	32.79	0.78	36.15	0.55
9	Cotton Oil	97.15	2.47	60.6	1.54	21.92	0.69
	Total	7,68,713.25	11,869.53	713404.28	8879.58	961992.93	10205.92

Source: MoC (April – March)

Export of Ground nut (Qty. in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)

Sr. No.	Country	2022-23		2021-22	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	INDONESIA	22,7,152.95	2,250.47	2,61,115.75	2,393.61
2	VIETNAM SOC REP	1,55,910.59	1,645.76	54,763.98	508.20
3	PHILIPPINES	51,229.75	520.05	46,369.93	433.17
4	MALAYSIA	50,342.09	508.27	43,730.91	412.07
5	THAILAND	40,175.35	435.02	14,541.10	145.27
6	U ARAB EMTS	20,041.92	196.15	18,584.76	165.21
7	BANGLADESH PR	19,423.89	129.80	14,389.71	85.45
8	NEPAL	12,452.34	87.88	12,287.85	83.07
9	AFGHANISTAN	11,666.67	104.83	2,897.41	22.02
10	IRAN	11,575.52	116.46	8,019.15	73.19
11	CHINA P RP	11,275.79	94.49	388.75	10.55
12	RUSSIA	8,663.54	87.78	1,202.00	83.07
13	SINGAPORE	7,077.05	77.46	4,672.82	1.09
14	TURKEY	7,045.72	72.47	104	45.68
15	ALGERIA	4,830.54	56.67	0	.00
16	IRAQ	4,084.55	42.96	630	5.39
17	PAKISTAN IR	3,830.77	31.76	167.72	1.17
18	YEMEN REPUBLC	2,810.62	29.63	1,220.98	58.18
19	NETHERLAND	2,057.39	28.05	5,018.95	10.23
20	SAUDI ARAB	1,614.75	17.32	2,333.85	2.41
21	DJIBOUTI	1,545.00	17.27	1,201.00	12.80

22	LEBANON	1,517.12	17.26	249	22.76
23	GEORGIA	1,203.18	13.69	882.5	8.87
24	UKRAINE	1,189.00	13.09	3,457.80	34.01
25	OMAN	1,118.53	11.76	1,929.55	17.46
26	MAURITIUS	805.17	9.03	754.5	7.73
27	KUWAIT	754.72	8.40	2,291.69	21.84
28	ROMANIA	736.75	8.14	0	.00
29	QATAR	729.48	7.72	735.31	7.10
30	CROATIA	499.5	5.36	661.8	6.37
31	GREECE	483.65	5.09	166.5	1.54
32	SERBIA	466	5.01	584	5.89
33	TAIWAN	437.78	4.95	2,377.44	24.03
34	KENYA	427.05	4.48	121	1.23
35	SOUTH AFRICA	391.2	4.04	51.9	.54
36	BAHARAIN IS	380.81	3.83	218.06	2.13
37	ESTONIA	324	3.47	0	11.16
38	ETHIOPIA	319	3.32	1,069.00	.00
39	ISRAEL	294	3.21	657	6.45
40	BRUNEI	262.72	2.97	340.96	2.28
41	LITHUANIA	220.35	2.72	65	3.31
42	CANADA	220.34	2.15	182.79	.00
43	TURKMENISTAN	195	2.14	0	.63
44	LIBYA	189	2.04	0	.00
45	HONG KONG	154.32	1.78	120.74	1.29
46	JORDAN	134	1.41	222	2.15
47	POLAND	125	1.38	0	19.68
48	ALBANIA	123	1.36	120.5	.00
49	ARMENIA	109	1.34	95	1.18
50	KAZAKHSTAN	102	1.17	114	1.15
51	SWITZERLAND	94.5	1.12	1,590.30	.98
52	BELARUS	94	1.05	0	.00
53	SOMALIA	54	.60	38	.34
54	UZBEKISTAN	49	.50	104	.00
55	U K	45.6	.49	492.97	1.50
56	SLOVENIA	45	.47	0	.00
57	JAPAN	42.62	.46	137.21	.00
58	MOROCCO	40	.46	0	.24
59	BHUTAN	38.4	.44	22.83	4.32
60	CAMBODIA	38	.40	76	.87
61	LATVIA	38	.36	0	.62
62	COLOMBIA	28	.33	0	.00
63	EGYPT A RP	28	.33	0	.91
64	BOSNIA-HRZGOVIN	27	.30	0	.00

65	BULGARIA	25	.26	87	.00
66	MONTENEGRO	25	.24	65	.62
67	SAO TOME	10	.13	10	.10
68	MALDIVES	4.67	.08	0.98	.01
69	U S A	2.93	.05	2.03	.04
70	NEW ZEALAND	2.63	.05	8.7	.12
71	SWEDEN	1.38	.02	0.4	.00
72	ZAMBIA	1	.02	0	.01
73	SEYCHELLES	0.94	.01	3.92	.05
74	AUSTRALIA	0.8	.01	7.04	.13
75	LIBERIA	0.72	.01	0.06	.00
76	TANZANIA REP	0.58	.01	0.2	.00
77	PAPUA N GNA	0.35	.00	0.15	.00
78	NAMIBIA	0.27	.00		.00
79	GUINEA	0.24	.00	0.15	.00
80	GABON	0.15	.00	0.11	.00
81	FRANCE	0.13	.00	0	.00
82	TRINIDAD	0.13	.00	0	.00
83	ANGOLA	0.1	.00	0	.00
84	BOTSWANA	0.1	.00	0	.00
85	CONGO D. REP.	0.1	.00	0	.00
86	MAURITANIA	0.05	.00	0	.00
87	NETHERLANDANTIL	0.05	.00	0.04	.00
88	SIERRA LEONE	0.03	.00	0	.00
89	TOGO	0.02	.00	0	.00
90	CUBA	0.01	.00	0	.00
91	CAYMAN IS	0	.00	0.05	.00
92	CONGO P REP	0	.00	0.02	.00
93	DENMARK	0	.00	0.18	.00
94	GAMBIA	0	.00	0	.01
95	GERMANY	0	.00	0.33	.00
96	IRELAND	0	.00	75	.01
97	ITALY	0	.00	70.65	.76
98	KOREA RP	0	.00	19	.70
99	MACEDONIA	0	.00	98.5	.21
100	MOZAMBIQUE	0	.00	0.03	.89
101	PANAMA REPUBLIC	0	.00	0.05	.00
102	SENEGAL	0	.00		.00
103	SPAIN	0	.00	62.5	.62
104	SWAZILAND	0	.00	26.1	.38
	Total	6,68,885.40	6,735.25	5,14,108.13	4,696.98

Source: -MoC

Export of Blanched and Value-Added Groundnut (Qty. in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)					
Sr No	Country	2022-23		2021-22	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	U ARAB EMTS	5,490.94	71.94	3,748.84	48.50
2	SOUTH AFRICA	3,491.00	52.44	3,301.51	43.06
3	AFGHANISTAN	3,309.91	74.66	1,797.39	35.54
4	NETHERLAND	2,964.72	51.26	2,081.70	30.53
5	U S A	2,625.28	40.55	906.61	13.18
6	IRAQ	2,472.40	31.37	3,130.76	35.27
7	KENYA	2,351.03	49.79	972.83	15.22
8	SAUDI ARAB	2,274.14	35.08	1,648.50	22.22
9	RUSSIA	1,998.12	26.93	754.69	11.75
10	ETHIOPIA	1,810.45	45.09	0	.00
11	SOMALIA	1,439.09	34.42	102.21	1.41
12	INDONESIA	1,295.60	16.62	55.68	.64
13	NEW ZEALAND	1,240.16	18.83	1,170.37	16.41
14	TAIWAN	1,176.28	15.33	1,669.99	19.26
15	MADAGASCAR	757.26	11.44	875.6	12.94
16	GERMANY	741.03	12.19	579.92	8.63
17	MALAYSIA	645.96	9.39	218.87	3.17
18	ISRAEL	625.44	9.48	451.62	5.38
19	QATAR	560.55	9.04	545.62	7.97
20	MAURITIUS	486.46	7.12	311.91	4.05
21	LEBANON	465.2	6.30	239.9	3.34
22	LIBYA	368.58	6.65	453.26	6.61
23	NIGERIA	340.64	4.96	97.01	1.21
24	U K	317.1	5.76	446.73	6.98
25	TURKEY	288.01	3.68	68.72	.80
26	NEPAL	283.01	5.53	210.52	4.05
27	MOROCCO	274.45	4.70	191.27	2.91
28	CANADA	273.24	4.35	207.68	2.61
29	LIBERIA	273.07	4.21	182.47	2.56
30	SPAIN	249.51	5.35	16.63	.28
31	IRAN	246.5	3.34	332	3.65
32	MEXICO	237.94	3.76	222.14	3.24
33	KOREA RP	225.5	4.42	59	.83
34	CAMEROON	213.85	5.16	1.24	.03
35	SINGAPORE	200.75	2.90	170.31	2.26
36	DJIBOUTI	199.13	4.88	4.4	.08
37	YEMEN REPUBLC	198.63	2.90	3,999.35	75.84
38	DOMINIC REP	189.37	3.27	0	.00

39	EGYPT A RP	181.63	2.85	304.6	4.41
40	ROMANIA	178.43	2.84	111.79	2.03
41	PAPUA N GNA	167.99	2.74	99.39	1.57
42	KUWAIT	167.85	2.74	167.53	2.47
43	POLAND	161.51	2.71	109.82	1.92
44	CROATIA	161	2.01	187	2.05
45	FIJI IS	134.85	2.13	224.68	3.35
46	OMAN	131.56	2.13	118.14	1.73
47	PHILIPPINES	127.17	2.16	34.15	.53
48	ITALY	124.06	2.14	111.12	1.66
49	BANGLADESH PR	117.7	2.55	105.79	2.06
50	JORDAN	108	1.27	81	.84
51	ALGERIA	104	1.33	0	.00
52	MALDIVES	103.79	2.15	141.79	3.09
53	AUSTRALIA	103.34	1.84	340.76	6.08
54	FRANCE	98.28	1.81	41.62	.69
55	SURINAME	92.74	1.50	244.45	3.59
56	COLOMBIA	88.53	1.49	185.17	2.72
57	ANGOLA	76.99	1.32	44.88	.64
58	GUYANA	74.82	1.24	58.6	.88
59	PANAMA REPUBLIC	72.82	1.24	55.41	.79
60	LAO PD RP	67.62	1.68	0	.00
61	COSTA RICA	66.32	1.05	22.5	.33
62	BAHARAIN IS	59.09	1.01	98.64	1.43
63	ALBANIA	57	.75	37	.43
64	GREECE	54	.64	19.68	.25
65	PAKISTAN IR	50	.52	126.35	2.34
66	C AFRI REP	44.88	.70	0	.00
67	BELARUS	44	.59	20	.19
68	EL SALVADOR	42.03	.92	19.18	.30
69	LITHUANIA	42	.50	27	.28
70	THAILAND	40.46	.71	57.36	.80
71	SRI LANKA DSR	38	.43	57.23	.57
72	GEORGIA	34.75	.44	40	.50
73	VANUATU REP	31.07	.48	28.36	.45
74	CYPRUS	29.99	.56	29.99	.50
75	BHUTAN	29.08	.68	19.4	.36
76	MYANMAR	26.22	.65	151.52	2.94
77	BOSNIA-HRZGOVIN	25	.31	0	.00
78	CHILE	24.48	.46	0	.00
79	MALI	22.44	.34	194.11	3.90
80	VENEZUELA	21.64	.35	0	.00
81	NORWAY	20.74	.38	0	.00

82	NETHERLANDANTIL	16.99	.25	17.82	.26
83	REUNION	15.18	.26	0	
84	SOLOMON IS	14.57	.27	15.76	.26
85	BELIZE	12.91	.11	0	.00
86	PERU	12.65	.25	12.14	.20
87	TANZANIA REP	9.57	.18	0	.00
88	SLOVENIA	9	.15	0	.00
89	UKRAINE	5	.07	82	.91
90	BELGIUM	4.88	.09	7.16	.13
91	TIMOR LESTE	4.83	.12	0	.00
92	SEYCHELLES	3.57	.05	2.45	.05
93	HONG KONG	1.8	.04	5.66	.11
94	BRUNEI	1.44	.03	2.96	.06
95	CONGO P REP	0.72	.03	0	.00
96	RWANDA	0.6	.01	0	.00
97	SIERRA LEONE	0.49	.01	9.13	.16
98	VIETNAM SOC REP	0.24	.01	0	.00
99	SUDAN	0.15	.00	0	.00
100	SWITZERLAND	0.11	.01	0.5	.01
101	ZAMBIA	0.1	.00	0	.00
102	COTE D'IVOIRE	0.05	.00	0.03	.00
103	JAPAN	0.04	.00	0	.00
104	GAMBIA	0.03	.00	0.35	.00
105	MAURITANIA	0.01	.00	0.01	.00
106	NIGER	0.01	.00	0	.00
107	CONGO D. REP.	0	.00	0.16	.00
108	ARMENIA	0	.00	19	.24
109	AZERBAIJAN	0	.00	27	.30
110	BARBADOS	0	.00	21.94	.34
111	CHINA P RP	0	.00	0.1	.00
112	DENMARK	0	.00	0.29	.00
113	GABON	0	.00	0	.00
114	GHANA	0	.00	0.09	.00
115	KAZAKHSTAN	0	.00	0.2	.00
116	MACEDONIA	0	.00	19	.22
117	MALAWI	0	.00	0.01	.00
118	MALTA	0	.00	3.9	.09
119	MOZAMBIQUE	0	.00	0.04	.00
120	PORTUGAL	0	.00	15.12	.27
121	ST VINCENT	0	.00	1.04	.02
	Total	46,163.08	763.36	35,207.16	514.73

Source: -MoC

Export of Sesame Seed (Qty in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)					
Sr.No.	Country	2022-23		2021-22	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	KOREA RP	37,926.77	509.65	38,359.00	423.48
2	U S A	16,232.63	283.99	19,460.70	274.91
3	RUSSIA	15,817.48	248.35	14,293.37	181.02
4	CHINA P RP	14,505.93	186.08	18,813.97	258.39
5	VIETNAM SOC REP	10,762.54	138.06	12,718.17	118.35
6	INDONESIA	10,501.95	178.95	9,281.64	125.67
7	TAIWAN	9,934.49	124.05	9,725.36	119.82
8	ISRAEL	8,563.12	140.69	9,148.05	120.54
9	IRAN	8,443.71	103.92	4,083.44	49.07
10	MALAYSIA	8,209.76	98.75	6,937.28	71.37
11	THAILAND	6,283.80	99.75	3,849.30	49.38
12	CANADA	5,975.83	102.61	6,090.86	83.52
13	IRAQ	5,602.47	87.71	6,722.58	86.84
14	GREECE	5,527.71	90.61	5,421.64	71.96
15	U ARAB EMTS	4,853.86	72.14	5,423.91	68.25
16	AUSTRALIA	4,663.84	78.55	5,584.56	76.95
17	SAUDI ARAB	3,944.41	67.54	4,361.91	60.24
18	GERMANY	2,965.04	48.28	3,982.04	51.86
19	LEBANON	2,800.71	41.81	4,439.55	60.17
20	ALGERIA	2,693.00	42.92	848.48	10.98
21	U K	2,514.81	43.51	4,061.42	54.71
22	EGYPT A RP	2,414.00	35.98	5,326.50	68.69
23	NEPAL	2,390.20	17.56	2,833.63	20.07
24	PHILIPPINES	2,365.03	38.96	2,079.84	28.00
25	CROATIA	1,867.03	31.62	2,439.85	32.64
26	NETHERLAND	1,775.24	28.96	845.94	11.17
27	SINGAPORE	1,662.31	20.89	1,092.00	12.52
28	SPAIN	1,531.00	25.37	1,405.40	19.84
29	TURKEY	1,512.76	22.52	687.05	9.33
30	POLAND	1,510.53	25.84	1,658.66	22.59
31	JORDAN	1,445.10	22.22	2,164.43	25.28
32	ROMANIA	1,438.38	25.12	806.5	12.43
33	FRANCE	1,412.15	23.98	1,570.17	21.33
34	MOROCCO	1,379.28	19.46	655.76	8.56
35	MEXICO	1,210.03	19.58	2,724.32	36.59
36	SOUTH AFRICA	1,041.65	17.63	1,164.63	15.80
37	CYPRUS	902.63	15.71	1,001.47	14.55
38	LIBYA	866.51	15.38	775.34	10.72

39	NORWAY	814	14.24	834.85	11.64
40	ITALY	810.73	13.15	1,453.76	17.84
41	SERBIA	778.45	12.24	817.5	10.10
42	BANGLADESH PR	760.91	10.86	867.85	10.96
43	KUWAIT	691.96	11.98	859.91	12.12
44	YEMEN REPubLC	674.97	9.21	791.47	8.62
45	NEW ZEALAND	647.11	11.30	837.26	11.81
46	BELGIUM	576.35	9.25	671.99	9.01
47	LITHUANIA	532.5	8.73	522.67	6.83
48	HONG KONG	511.88	8.46	553.13	7.93
49	SWEDEN	442.65	6.97	413.12	6.29
50	BRAZIL	427.24	6.66	1,327.58	16.99
51	DOMINIC REP	394.4	6.41	368.02	4.43
52	QATAR	351.05	6.00	299.9	4.05
53	HUNGARY	325.98	5.56	368.63	4.91
54	SLOVENIA	312.25	5.36	191	2.74
55	GEORGIA	268.62	4.35	238.66	3.16
56	KAZAKHSTAN	257.13	4.31	96.05	1.22
57	ARGENTINA	250	3.96	168	2.50
58	LATVIA	243	4.25	216.76	3.25
59	PUERTO RICO	238.02	3.43	223.02	2.61
60	OMAN	231.94	4.12	240.87	3.44
61	IRELAND	225.6	3.67	114.83	1.41
62	DENMARK	188.6	3.41	168.32	2.26
63	BAHARAIN IS	167.55	2.81	141.21	1.83
64	UKRAINE	162.73	2.45	2,986.71	38.68
65	COLOMBIA	160.77	2.83	5	.07
66	UZBEKISTAN	149	2.31	90	1.00
67	MAURITIUS	135.72	2.19	129.26	1.88
68	BOSNIA-HRZGOVIN	119.88	2.05	159.38	2.26
69	CHILE	117	1.97	412.25	5.50
70	MONTENEGRO	111.63	1.93	112	1.40
71	ECUADOR	108.25	1.83	93.5	1.21
72	KENYA	104.17	1.30	103.97	1.27
73	PERU	94	1.43	337	3.83
74	ARMENIA	92.87	1.45	36.69	.55
75	MALTA	92.5	1.60	58.89	.78
76	MACEDONIA	81	1.29	68.7	.96
77	COSTA RICA	69.5	1.09	97.5	1.30
78	ESTONIA	53	.92	532	5.34
79	SYRIA	52	.85	160	2.06
80	TRINIDAD	45.94	.73	43.08	.53
81	BULGARIA	45.5	.69	91.5	1.27

82	BELARUS	43	.66	55.5	.61
83	MOLDOVA	37.47	.61	0	.00
84	ALBANIA	34	.46	242.57	2.96
85	TUNISIA	28	.26	96.25	.92
86	KYRGHYZSTAN	26	.42	0	.00
87	AZERBAIJAN	19.4	.26	0	.00
88	VENEZUELA	18	.34	22.5	.40
89	FIJI IS	15.55	4.48	6.47	.12
90	BRUNEI	15.25	.26	12.85	.17
91	URUGUAY	15	.23	13.7	.17
92	TANZANIA REP	11.28	.21	5.45	.08
93	MALDIVES	3.85	.09	1.91	.04
94	PANAMA REPUBLIC	3.85	.09	1.1	.02
95	BARBADOS	3.35	.06	0	.00
96	JAPAN	3.27	.12	19.72	.28
97	BHUTAN	2.12	.07	2.6	.04
98	NIGERIA	1.5	.03	153.01	.02
99	ANGOLA	1.49	.06	1.25	.03
100	CONGO D. REP.	1.27	.03	0.59	.01
101	SOMALIA	1.25	.01	0	.00
102	SEYCHELLES	1.06	.02	1.63	.03
103	UGANDA	0.55	.01	1.62	.02
104	MADAGASCAR	0.34	.01	0.15	.00
105	EQUATL GUINEA	0.26	.01	0.19	.00
106	ZAMBIA	0.25	.01	2.65	.07
107	MOZAMBIQUE	0.24	.00	0.37	.00
108	PAPUA N GNA	0.16	.01	0	.00
109	SURINAME	0.11	.00	0.35	.01
110	TOGO	0.11	.00	0.05	.00
111	GHANA	0.1	.00	0.31	.01
112	MALAWI	0.1	.00	1.3	.02
113	MONGOLIA	0.09	.00	0	.00
114	SWITZERLAND	0.08	.00	0.28	.01
115	RWANDA	0.06	.00	0.28	.00
116	SENEGAL	0.06	.00	0.03	.00
117	GABON	0.05	.00	0	.00
118	CAMEROON	0.04	.00	0.03	.00
119	GAMBIA	0.03	.00	0.23	.00
120	JAMAICA	0.03	.00	0.01	.00
121	GUINEA	0.02	.00	0	.00
122	COTE D'IVOIRE	0.02	.00	0.01	.00
123	NETHERLANDANTIL	0.02	.00	0.04	.00
124	BELIZE	0.01	.00	0	.00

125	BOTSWANA	0.01	.00	0.51	.01
126	DJIBOUTI	0.01	.00	0	.00
127	NAMIBIA	0.01	.00	0	.00
128	SIERRA LEONE	0.01	.00	0.05	.00
129	CONGO P REP	0	.00	0.01	.00
130	AUSTRIA	0	.00	209.72	2.87
131	BENIN	0	.00	0.06	.00
132	CAYMAN IS	0	.00	0.06	.00
133	ERITREA	0	.00	1.38	.06
134	FINLAND	0	.00	82	1.14
135	LAO PD RP	0	.00	28	.43
136	LIBERIA	0	.00	0.08	.00
137	PORTUGAL	0	.00	25	.26
138	TIMOR LESTE	0	.00	0.01	.00
139	REUNION	0	.00	0.21	.00
140	SRI LANKA DSR	0	.00	11	.10
	Total	2,28,654.70	3,413.13	2,42,145.59	3,036.37

Source: -MoC

Export of Niger Seeds (Qty in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)

Sr. No	Country	2022-23		2021-22	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	U S A	5,924.73	65.23	3,638.08	40.69
2	MEXICO	272.25	2.66	233	2.24
3	U K	254	2.55	94.86	.77
4	BELGIUM	250	2.31	386.12	3.01
5	ALGERIA	218.5	2.08	109	1.00
6	CANADA	167.91	1.91	96.93	.92
7	SPAIN	176.88	1.64	151.95	1.25
8	IRAN	114	1.08	38	.35
9	GREECE	69	.68	12	.11
10	NETHERLAND	76	.67	95	.73
11	ISRAEL	53	.57	6	.05
12	HUNGARY	27	.27	0	.00
13	RUSSIA	25	.27	25	.25
14	JAPAN	24	.22	27	.22
15	JORDAN	21	.21	7.97	.08
16	IRELAND	18	.17	0	.00
17	U ARAB EMTS	18.5	.16	3.98	.04
18	SOUTH AFRICA	10.5	.10	10	.09
19	VIETNAM SOC REP	9	.09	0	.00

20	PORTUGAL	7.5	.07	8	.08
21	PHILIPPINES	5	.05	10.5	.09
22	NEW ZEALAND	1.1	.01	0.01	.00
23	MAURITIUS	0.05	.00	0	.00
24	SINGAPORE	0.02	.00	0.05	.00
25	GERMANY	0.04	.00	0	.00
26	AUSTRALIA	0	.00	0.38	.01
27	BRAZIL	0	.00	961.78	8.69
28	TAIWAN	0	.00	11.9	.13
29	EGYPT A RP	0	.00	2.97	.03
30	FRANCE	0	.00	0.02	.00
31	INDONESIA	0	.00	56.5	.51
32	ITALY	0	.00	0	.00
33	KOREA RP	0	.00	10	.10
34	KUWAIT	0	.00	6.07	.06
35	MALDIVES	0	.00	1	.02
36	NEPAL	0	.00	0	.00
37	TURKEY	0	.00	26	.24
	Total	7,742.97	83.00	6,030.08	61.77

Source: -MoC

Export of Groundnut Oil (Qty.in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)					
Sr.No.	Country	2022-23		2021-22	
		Qty	Value	Qty.	Value
1	CHINA P RP	1,21,346.95	1913.96	18,630.18	256.94
2	U S A	566.93	14.55	500.56	12.40
3	VIETNAM SOC REP	435.11	8.14	389.94	6.31
4	SINGAPORE	329.43	6.56	282.21	6.22
5	U ARAB EMTS	221.84	4.72	176.52	3.61
6	SOUTH AFRICA	101.44	3.27	42.59	1.05
7	QATAR	92.02	2.33	76.49	1.73
8	KUWAIT	90.73	1.95	125.59	2.36
9	AUSTRALIA	89.57	1.94	80.72	1.50
10	HONG KONG	71.82	1.59	4.79	.80
11	CANADA	69.55	1.21	32.87	.13
12	U K	47.26	1.11	38.53	.88
13	MALAYSIA	33.65	.85	20.9	.47
14	OMAN	29.59	.68	28.1	.58
15	CONGO D. REP.	21.66	.51	1.16	.11
16	NEW ZEALAND	18.11	.41	4.82	.00
17	NETHERLAND	15.87	.41	0.89	.02
18	THAILAND	13.96	.40	0.13	.02

19	TANZANIA REP	13.27	.38	9.24	.12
20	BAHARAIN IS	11.78	.27	13.62	.29
21	BANGLADESH PR	10.86	.23	4.4	.20
22	SRI LANKA DSR	9.33	.23	1.27	.02
23	KENYA	8.51	.22	7.17	.03
24	MAURITIUS	6.99	.22	0.82	.16
25	GEORGIA	6	.17	5	.04
26	SAUDI ARAB	5.65	.12	7.28	.15
27	CHILE	4.73	.10		
28	GERMANY	3.92	.10	1.31	.01
29	EGYPT A RP	3.5	.09	0.34	.07
30	JORDAN	3	.06		.00
31	DENMARK	2.95	.05	0.05	.00
32	GUINEA	2.64	.05	0	.01
33	NIGERIA	2.58	.04	0.31	.00
34	BELGIUM	1.97	.03	1.12	.10
35	INDONESIA	1.92	.03	0.27	
36	ANGOLA	1.8	.03	5.05	.45
37	FRANCE	1.19	.03	15.49	.02
38	SENEGAL	1.01	.02	1.02	.03
39	ZAMBIA	0.89	.02	1.97	.03
40	EQUATL GUINEA	0.8	.02	0.8	.03
41	MOZAMBIQUE	0.69	.02	0.16	.01
42	SEYCHELLES	0.68	.02	0.44	.00
43	IRELAND	0.65	.02	0.05	.01
44	SWITZERLAND	0.57	.02	0	.01
45	SWEDEN	0.5	.01	1.14	.00
46	UGANDA	0.45	.01	0	.00
47	POLAND	0.44	.01	0.65	.00
48	GHANA	0.27	.01	1.1	.01
49	BRUNEI	0.24	.01	0.39	.02
50	TOGO	0.23	.01	0	.00
51	NEPAL	0.22	.01	4.05	.00
52	TURKEY	0.21	.01	0.2	.00
53	REUNION	0.18	.01	0	.01
54	PAPUA N GNA	0.14	.00	0	.02
55	ARGENTINA	0.13	.00	0	.00
56	CAMBODIA	0.11	.00	0.06	.00
57	JAPAN	0.06	.00	0	.00
58	IRAQ	0.04	.00	0	.00
59	RUSSIA	0.04	.00	0	.00
60	BARBADOS	0.03	.00	0	.00
61	BOTSWANA	0.02	.00	0	.00

62	TIMOR LESTE	0.02	.00	0.03	.00
63	BHUTAN	0.01	.00	0.1	.00
64	GAMBIA	0.01	.00	0	.00
65	NAMIBIA	0.01	.00	0	.00
66	FIJI IS	0	.00	0.04	.00
67	PHILIPPINES	0	.00	0.26	.00
68	CONGO P REP	0	.00	0.5	.01
69	KAZAKHSTAN	0	.00	0.02	.00
70	LATVIA	0	.00	0	.00
71	MALAWI	0	.00	0.41	.01
72	MALDIVES	0	.00	0.04	.00
73	MYANMAR	0	.00	0.46	.01
74	NETHERLANDANTIL	0	.00	0.02	.00
75	NORWAY	0	.00	0.86	.02
76	RWANDA	0	.00	0.24	.01
77	UKRAINE	0	.00	0.03	.00
	Total	1,23,706.68	1,967.27	20,524.73	297.04

Source: -MoC

Export of Sesame Oil (Qty. in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)

Sr.No.	Country / Region	2022-23		2021-22	
		Qty	Value	Qty	Value
1	MEXICO	2,366.19	46.46	961.19	16.05
2	U S A	1,484.19	52.20	1,789.49	53.42
3	U ARAB EMTS	1,278.84	30.88	705.68	18.15
4	TAIWAN	1,263.85	28.06	767.04	14.60
5	NETHERLAND	507.15	10.23	749.54	13.16
6	SINGAPORE	461.29	15.87	439.9	12.36
7	MALAYSIA	418.62	11.49	552.38	12.63
8	U K	346.67	11.08	327.13	8.70
9	VIETNAM SOC REP	323.51	6.24	323.24	5.70
10	FRANCE	250.28	5.69	334.71	6.74
11	CANADA	228.08	7.55	291.55	8.08
12	ITALY	205.75	5.24	148.73	3.00
13	AUSTRALIA	180.72	6.02	287.03	7.78
14	IRAN	162.38	3.43	41	.68
15	OMAN	127.03	3.72	101.72	2.70
16	SPAIN	125.75	2.84	0	.00
17	QATAR	125.68	3.97	118.74	3.40
18	KUWAIT	121.67	3.83	115.24	2.97
19	SAUDI ARAB	91.19	2.76	95.86	2.51
20	CHINA P RP	85.2	1.84	127.99	2.37

21	BAHARAIN IS	69.79	2.26	56.33	1.51
22	SRI LANKA DSR	67.96	1.31	171.26	3.12
23	GERMANY	54.08	1.82	48.88	1.49
24	EGYPT A RP	40.09	1.00	49.14	1.09
25	BANGLADESH PR	32.11	.58	24.19	.45
26	REUNION	21.12	.66	25.3	.70
27	NEW ZEALAND	21.08	.71	25.99	.71
28	NEPAL	21.02	.30	25.36	.35
29	SOUTH AFRICA	17.23	.56	15.85	.51
30	BELGIUM	16.3	.43	45.47	1.11
31	JORDAN	13.75	.44	2.06	.06
32	HONG KONG	12.86	.42	8.42	.25
33	BHUTAN	12.85	.23	15.83	.43
34	IRAQ	12.1	.56	5.67	.15
35	KENYA	11.56	.14	13.83	.12
36	YEMEN REPUBLC	10.76	.21	0.12	.01
37	SWITZERLAND	10.36	.34	3.38	.10
38	PHILIPPINES	9.04	.23	4.05	.16
39	JAPAN	8.06	.23	16.11	.47
40	THAILAND	7.53	.25	5.79	.22
41	INDONESIA	6.73	.27	0	.00
42	SEYCHELLES	6.15	.21	3.88	.11
43	MAURITIUS	6.09	.18	5.03	.13
44	KOREA RP	6	.14	0.73	.07
45	NIGERIA	5.92	.17	3.68	.10
46	TANZANIA REP	5.92	.20	4.59	.11
47	RUSSIA	5.64	.21	3.23	.07
48	SWEDEN	5.36	.20	4.19	.13
49	IRELAND	5.16	.21	6.72	.19
50	BRUNEI	3.4	.11	3.88	.13
51	CZECH REPUBLIC	3.32	.11	2.5	.07
52	FIJI IS	3.31	.11	0.29	.01
53	UGANDA	2.92	.03	1.27	.01
54	POLAND	2.72	.10	0.91	.03
55	ZAMBIA	2.48	.08	1.81	.05
56	ARGENTINA	2	.07	0	.00
57	PAPUA N GNA	1.52	.04	0.39	.01
58	MALDIVES	1.3	.05	1.32	.04
59	AUSTRIA	1.03	.03	1.18	.05
60	CONGO D. REP.	1.02	.03	1.27	.04
61	BOTSWANA	1.01	.04	1.25	.04
62	BRAZIL	1	.05	0	.00
63	HUNGARY	0.95	.03	0.85	.05

64	NORWAY	0.93	.04	8.49	.25
65	CAMBODIA	0.88	.03	0.26	.01
66	CYPRUS	0.84	.02	0.64	.02
67	GUINEA	0.81	.02	0.82	.02
68	GHANA	0.67	.02	1.42	.04
69	FINLAND	0.6	.07	2.07	.10
70	LITHUANIA	0.55	.02	0.5	.01
71	MOZAMBIQUE	0.54	.01	0.31	.01
72	LEBANON	0.5	.02	0.31	.01
73	GABON	0.38	.01	0.25	.00
74	CONGO P REP	0.34	.01	0.12	.00
75	SERBIA	0.34	.05	1.12	.16
76	COTE D'IVOIRE	0.3	.01	0.14	.00
77	MALAWI	0.3	.01	0.19	.00
78	CUBA	0.21	.01	0	.00
79	LATVIA	0.2	.01	0.24	.01
80	URUGUAY	0.18	.01	0.3	.01
81	NETHERLANDANTIL	0.17	.01	0	.00
82	MADAGASCAR	0.14	.00	0.38	.01
83	MONGOLIA	0.13	.00	0	.00
84	TOGO	0.13	.00	0.16	.01
85	JAMAICA	0.11	.00	0	.00
86	ROMANIA	0.1	.01	0.22	.02
87	SIERRA LEONE	0.1	.00	0	.00
88	GAMBIA	0.08	.00	0.13	.00
89	GEORGIA	0.06	.00	0.06	.00
90	ICELAND	0.05	.01	0	.00
91	ISRAEL	0.05	.00	0.13	.01
92	BARBADOS	0.03	.00	0	.00
93	DOMINIC REP	0.03	.00	0.05	.00
94	SURINAME	0.03	.00	0.51	.02
95	ANGOLA	0.01	.00	0.5	.01
96	BULGARIA	0.01	.00	0.03	.00
97	AZERBAIJAN	0	.00	0	.00
98	CHILE	0	.00	0	.00
99	CAMEROON	0	.00	0.14	.00
100	DENMARK	0	.00	4.33	.13
101	ECUADOR	0	.00	0	.00
102	EQUATL GUINEA	0	.00	0.03	.00
103	GADELOUPE	0	.00	0.06	.01
104	MALI	0	.00	0	.00
105	MYANMAR	0	.00	0.16	.01
106	MONTSERRAT	0	.00	0	.00

107	PANAMA REPUBLIC	0	.00	0.02	.00
108	RWANDA	0	.00	0.29	.01
109	SENEGAL	0	.00	0.24	.01
110	TUNISIA	0	.00	0.05	.00
111	TURKEY	0	.00	0.01	.00
112	UKRAINE	0	.00	0.2	.01
	Total	10,714.45	275.17	8,915.03	210.35

Source: -MoC

Export of Castor Oil (Qty in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)					
Sr.No.	Country	2022-23		2021-22	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	CHINA P RP	2,85,972.78	4,208.45	3,17,186.53	3,823.98
2	NETHERLAND	91,240.65	1,349.62	96,108.18	1,151.47
3	FRANCE	63,666.62	946.65	67,313.23	794.58
4	U S A	53,014.35	807.43	75,595.16	915.32
5	JAPAN	17,917.31	267.23	17,863.54	215.71
6	THAILAND	17,212.61	255.73	18,530.69	224.85
7	TURKEY	11,194.01	172.68	7,743.30	100.32
8	KOREA RP	9,462.33	149.44	9,966.63	131.01
9	SINGAPORE	7,978.69	121.14	2,107.11	30.69
10	U ARAB EMTS	6,773.50	110.01	5,823.12	79.45
11	RUSSIA	6,499.58	107.16	5,922.15	77.92
12	MEXICO	3,730.45	59.09	3,736.00	46.76
13	U K	3,484.21	54.76	6,857.76	79.15
14	ITALY	3,028.04	46.59	2,948.64	35.20
15	EGYPT A RP	2,995.12	49.00	2,525.58	35.65
16	MALAYSIA	2,682.36	43.12	2,487.70	33.11
17	SOUTH AFRICA	2,192.82	36.39	2,465.91	34.51
18	BELGIUM	1,703.88	25.16	2,227.57	23.92
19	GERMANY	1,660.88	28.49	1,167.31	17.34
20	KENYA	1,645.99	26.72	464.2	6.41
21	INDONESIA	1,640.60	27.51	1,502.02	20.18
22	AUSTRALIA	1,513.12	25.52	1,398.54	18.79
23	IRAN	1,204.92	19.96	1,171.49	14.92
24	TAIWAN	1,100.68	17.83	1,482.15	19.60
25	ARGENTINA	503.04	8.88	461.77	6.26
26	SAUDI ARAB	472.78	8.00	695.49	9.50
27	VIETNAM SOC REP	442.73	7.43	1,169.55	17.72
28	POLAND	363.4	6.42	49.27	.80
29	HONG KONG	359.19	7.42	346.33	5.50
30	CANADA	351.87	7.13	844.48	12.10
31	BAHARAIN IS	337.84	6.74	173.43	2.92

32	GREECE	299.43	5.03	331.01	4.78
33	SPAIN	234.64	3.69	457.89	5.76
34	LITHUANIA	185.4	3.10	135.82	1.58
35	LATVIA	182.02	3.81	126	1.99
36	NIGERIA	168.34	3.00	303.29	4.18
37	KUWAIT	166.64	2.84	294.56	4.22
38	COLOMBIA	164.56	2.94	222.49	2.87
39	JORDAN	138.76	2.44	59.91	1.04
40	CHILE	124.3	2.15	129.68	1.70
41	BANGLADESH PR	122.4	2.53	81.55	1.45
42	PERU	120	2.32	80	1.24
43	ROMANIA	118.76	1.98	54.16	.77
44	IRAQ	107.34	1.91	48.79	.70
45	PHILIPPINES	101.06	1.79	87.35	1.47
46	NORWAY	86.43	1.76	86.4	1.16
47	SLOVENIA	84.66	1.33	138.5	1.59
48	SRI LANKA DSR	83.45	1.27	171.73	3.78
49	ISRAEL	74.7	1.34	63.9	.88
50	BRAZIL	69.49	1.10	65.85	.92
51	YEMEN REPUBLIC	62.8	1.13	45.6	.64
52	UZBEKISTAN	57.39	1.10	42.5	.73
53	NEPAL	44.92	.81	44.81	.62
54	QATAR	40.96	.71	20.83	.31
55	TANZANIA REP	40.84	.77	30.84	.49
56	GUATEMALA	39	.71	54	.75
57	GHANA	38.65	.67	70.16	1.03
58	KAZAKHSTAN	36	.62	18.11	.31
59	MOROCCO	36	.63	36	.52
60	DJIBOUTI	34.97	.72	0	.00
61	NEW ZEALAND	33.29	.78	27.15	.56
62	DOMINIC REP	32	.60	16	.20
63	HAITI	24	.44	14	.22
64	BULGARIA	21.85	.34	0	.00
65	LEBANON	21.66	.45	119.85	1.64
66	PANAMA REPUBLIC	21	.39	3.64	.09
67	DENMARK	20	.35	0	.00
68	ZAMBIA	18.61	.35	12.06	.27
69	BURKINA FASO	16	.30	0	.00
70	MYANMAR	9.73	.13	7.6	.11
71	MAURITIUS	5.98	.18	5.83	.18
72	OMAN	3.25	.06	140.96	1.55
73	COTE D'IVOIRE	2.61	.05	9.01	.10
74	REUNION	1.99	.06	3.93	.10

75	PORTUGAL	1.46	.04	0.05	.00
76	PARAGUAY	1.4	.03	0	.00
77	MOZAMBIQUE	1.28	.05	0.1	.01
78	SEYCHELLES	1.13	.02	0.06	.00
79	GUADELOUPE	1.05	.03	0.08	.01
80	GUYANA	1	.02	1	.02
81	NICARAGUA	1	.03	0	.00
82	CONGO D. REP.	0.81	.02	2.99	.05
83	RWANDA	0.8	.02	1.63	.03
84	JAMAICA	0.75	.02	1	.02
85	ANGOLA	0.66	.02	0.27	.01
86	CZECH REPUBLIC	0.61	.01	0.02	.00
87	FIJI IS	0.49	.03	1.25	.05
88	HUNGARY	0.27	.06	3.07	.61
89	UGANDA	0.27	.01	0.03	.00
90	MALDIVES	0.26	.02	0.07	.00
91	CYPRUS	0.22	.01	0.17	.01
92	SWEDEN	0.21	.00	0	.00
93	BHUTAN	0.19	.00	0.36	.01
94	CAMBODIA	0.12	.00	0.32	.01
95	MALAWI	0.06	.00	5.46	.15
96	MADAGASCAR	0.05	.00	0.06	.00
97	NETHERLANDANTIL	0.04	.00	0	.00
98	CAMEROON	0.03	.00	0	.00
99	ECUADOR	0.03	.00	0	.00
100	BRUNEI	0.02	.00	0.01	.00
101	PAPUA N GNA	0.02	.00	0.02	.00
102	BELARUS	0	.00	0	.00
103	ETHIOPIA	0	.01	19.64	.28
104	FINLAND	0	.00	434.95	4.68
105	SWITZERLAND	0	.01	0.01	.00
106	AFGHANISTAN	0	.00	1.01	.01
107	ALGERIA	0	.00	18	.22
108	ANTIGUA	0	.00	0	.00
109	AZERBAIJAN	0	.00	2	.05
110	BOSNIA-HRZGOVIN	0	.00	0.02	.00
111	CONGO P REP	0	.00	0.03	.00
112	COSTA RICA	0	.00	16	.22
113	CROATIA	0	.00	17.1	.23
114	EL SALVADOR	0	.00	2.7	.06
115	GAMBIA	0	.00	0.01	.00
116	HONDURAS	0	.00	8	.17
117	MALI	0	.00	0	.00

118	SENEGAL	0	.00	0.01	.00
119	SIERRA LEONE	0	.00	0.05	.00
120	SUDAN	0	.00	18.98	.28
121	TOGO	0	.00	0.01	.00
122	TRINIDAD	0	.00	0.03	.00
123	UKRAINE	0	.00	370.79	5.05
124	URUGUAY	0	.00	0.35	.01
125	VENEZUELA	0	.00	3	.07
126	ZIMBABWE	0	.00	0.2	.01
	Total	6,05,656.49	9066.83	6,62,927.50	8050.50

Source: -MoC

Import of Oilseeds and Oils

Import of Oilseeds (Qty in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)							
Sr. No.	Oilseeds s	2022-23		2021-22		2020-21	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	Soybean	5,22,553.21	3,314.69	656132.90	4139.94	460642.47	1992.69
2	Sesame	64,108.32	816.25	21095.94	219.88	103235.81	910.76
3	Niger seed	1,064.00	8.19	5646.00	40.65	5918.64	40.71
4	Sunflower seed	3,840.10	22.19	3561.86	18.58	2955.98	13.69
5	Groundnut	1,203.11	12.87	748.25	9.37	1036.15	7.95
6	Linseed	40	0.57	95.59	0.64	186.63	1.20
7	Mustard / Rapeseed	250.82	2.53	3.07	0.035	341.48	1.59
8	Cottonseed	2	0.02	0.00	0.00	306.64	0.54
9	Safflower seed	0	0	0.00	0.00	99.88	0.52
	Total	5,93,061.56	4,177.31	687283.61	4429.10	574723.68	2969.65

Source: MOC (April-March)

Import of Oils (Qty in Tons and Value in Rs. Crores)							
Sr. No.	Oils	2022-23		2021-22		2020-21	
		Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value	Qty.	Value
1	Palm Oil	97,60,077.87	93,096.52	8094519	75728	7524027	42747
2	Soya Oil	38,51,355.21	47,258.58	3891219	41277	3640436	23153
3	Sunflower & Safflower Oil	4,476.01	63.96	24632.56	319.08	8272.17	85.18
4	Mustard & Rapeseed Oil	30.69	0.5	281.01	2.6	10.05	0.13
5	Cotton Oil	2.47	0.48	3.04	0.30	0	0
6	Linseed	15	0.26	185.5	2.71	245.44	2.04

	Oil						
7	Groundnut Oil	27.79	1.12	237.34	4.01	44.68	1.24
8	Sesame Oil	153.78	11.86	154	6	727	15
9	Castor Oil	109.27	7.37	34.91	3.77	15.84	5.32
	Total	1,36,16,248.09	1,40,440.65	12011266.36	117343.47	11173778.18	66008.91

Source: MOC/(April-March)

9. Membership details of IOPEPC in International and National Trade Bodies

IOPEPC is a member of:

- Board of Trade, Ministry of Commerce, Govt. of India
- Federation of Indian Export Organisations, New Delhi
- The Indian Merchants' Chamber, Mumbai
- India Trade Promotion Organisation, New Delhi
- Federation of Oils, Seeds and Fats Association Ltd., London

IOPEPC Secretariat continues to render secretarial services to:

- IOPEA Oilseeds Agricultural Development Council
- IOPEA Export Promotion Organisation
- IOPEA Oilseeds Scientific Research Institute

10. IOPEPC Panels

GROUNDNUT AND GROUNDNUT OIL PANEL		
Shri Kishore Tanna	:	Convener
Shri Kanak Thakker	:	Co-Convener
Shri Nilesh Vira	:	Member (Ex-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Rutuparna Dole	:	Member (Ex-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Kulin Kotak	:	Member (Ex-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Amit Raja	:	Member
Shri Balkishan Loya	:	Member
Shri Chirag Jain	:	Member
Shri Khushwant Jain	:	Member
Shri PK Ravikumar	:	Member
Shri Rajesh Bheda	:	Member
Shri Sanjay Shah	:	Member
Shri Sanjiv Sawla	:	Member
Shri Tejas Badani	:	Member
Shri Tushar Thumar	:	Member
Shri Varun Mundhra	:	Member
Shri Vijay Domadia	:	Member
Shri Vimal Tolia	:	Member
Shri Vishal Ruparel	:	Member
SESAME SEED AND SESAME SEED OIL PANEL		
Shri Sanjiv Sawla	:	Convener
Shri Jay Chandarana	:	Co-Convener
Shri Nilesh Vira	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Rutuparna Dole	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Kishore Tanna	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Kulin Kotak	:	Member EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Ashu Gupta	:	Member
Shri Bhavik Visaria	:	Member
Shri Hitesh Davda	:	Member
Shri Iqbal Fazlani	:	Member
Shri Khushwant Jain	:	Member
Shri Kishor Bheda	:	Member
Shri Krishnan Iyer	:	Member
Shri Manoj Grover	:	Member
Shri Mihir Parmar	:	Member
Shri Mukul Gupta	:	Member
Shri Rajesh Bheda	:	Member
Shri Sandeep Bhura	:	Member
Shri Sanjay Shah	:	Member
Shri Shailesh Shah	:	Member

Shri Sumeet Mandhyan	:	Member
Shri Surbhit Lihala	:	Member
Shri Vishal Agarwal	:	Member
OTHER OILSEEDS AND OTHER VEGETABLE OILS PANEL		
Shri Kanak Thakker	:	Convener
Shri Sandeep Bhura	:	Co-Convener
Shri Nilesh Vira	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Rutuparna Dole	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Kishore Tanna	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Kulin Kotak	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Khushwant Jain	:	Member
Shri Sanjay Shah	:	Member
Shri Sanjiv Sawla	:	Member
Shri Shailesh Shah	:	Member
ARBITRATION PANEL		
Shri Sanjay Shah	:	Convener
Shri Kishore Tanna	:	Co-Convener
Shri Nilesh Vira	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Rutuparna Dole	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Kulin Kotak	:	Member (EX-Officio, IOPEPC)
Shri Khushwant Jain	:	Member
Shri Kishore Bheda	:	Member
Shri Rajesh Bheda	:	Member
Shri Sanjiv Sawla	:	Member

11. Details of Board of Director's Meetings (1-4-2022/ 31-3-2023)

Sr. No.	Name	Total Meetings	Meetings Attended
1	Shri Nilesh Vira (Mulji Devshi & Co.)	5	4
2	Shri Rutuparna Dole (Bora Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	5	4
3	Shri Kishore Tanna (Jamnadas Madhavji International Ltd.)	5	5
4	Shri Kulin Kotak (Kotak Exim Pvt. Ltd.)	5	5
5	Shri Praveen Kumar, Director, FT (ASEAN) and ESCAP, Biotechnology, EP (Export Inspection), EP (Agriculture), IIP, MoCI	5	0
6	Shri Sanjiv Sawla (M. Lakhamsi Industries Limited.)	5	5
7	Shri Sandeep Bhura (Seeds & Grains India Pvt. Ltd.)	5	4
8	Shri Jay S. Chandarana (Dhaval Agri Exports)	5	5
9	Shri Kanak Thakker (JKT Enterprises Pvt. Ltd.)	5	2

10	Shri Khushwant Jain (G.S. Exports)	5	5
11	Shri Sanjay Shah (Premji Ghellabhai & Co.)	5	4
12	Shri Rajesh Bheda (Talakshi Lalji & Co.)	5	3
13	Shri Mukul Gupta (Shakumbhari Expo Impo Ltd.)	5	3
14	Shri Vimal Tolia (CPS Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	5	1
15	Shri Shailesh Shah (Jabs International)	5	2
16	Shri K.M. Agarwal (B.C. Exports)	3	0
17	Shri Bhavik Visaria (Amar International)	2	0

Participation of Special Invitees in the Board Meetings

Sr. No.	Name	Total Meetings	Meetings Attended
1	Shri Bhavik Visaria (Amar International)	2	1
2	Shri Vishal Agarwal (Edible Agro Products Ltd.)	5	1
3	Shri Tejas Badani (Aarti Trading Company)	5	0
4	Shri Balkishan Loya (Gagan Impex Pvt. Ltd.)	5	1
5	Shri Tushar Thumar (Khedut Feeds and Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	5	0
6	Shri Vishal Ruparel (Ruparel Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	5	2
7	Shri Iqbal Fazlani (Fazlani Exports)	2	0
8	Shri Surbhit Lihala (Keventer Global Private Ltd)	2	0
9	Shri Ashu Gupta (SRSS Agro Pvt Ltd)	2	0
10	Shri Amit Raja (Kirit Traders)	2	0
11	Shri Brijesh Domadia (Mavji Haribhai Oil Cake Industries)	2	0

12. Director's Report to Members (2022-23)

Your Directors are pleased to present the 46th Annual Report on the business and operations of your Council and Audited Accounts along with Audited Financial Statements and Auditor's Report thereon for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2023.

The State of the Council's Affairs

1. PROGRESS SINCE LAST AGM:

- Taking a cue from “JAI JAWAN, JAI KISAN, JAI VIGYAN, JAI ANUSANDHAN”- Slogan Of New India -Hon'ble Prime Minister of India, Shri Narendra Modi ji and his commitment to the ideals of “Sabka Saath, Sabka Vikas, Sabka Vishwas, Sabka Prayaas” to build an Aatmanirbhar Bharat , the Council entered into Memorandum of Understanding with the following:-
 - The Council signed an MoU with The International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics (ICRISAT) signed on 8th March 2023.
 - The Council signed an MoU with National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) signed on 21st March 2023.
 - The Council signed an MoU with ICAR- Directorate of Groundnut Research, Junagadh signed on 19th June 2023.
- The Exports of Oilseeds from India increased to 400.01 lakh tons during 2022-2023 from 379.63 lakh tons during previous year. In value terms, the exports increased to a level of 11074.65 crores in comparison to 8735.03 crores during 2021-22.
- Exports of vegetable oils were dominated by Castor Oil with exports of 6,05,656.49 tons valued at Rs. 9066.84 crores during 2022-23 as against 662927.05 tons valued at Rs.8050.50 crores in the previous year.
- The Council had 331 members as on 22nd August 2022. The membership increased to 372 as on 18th August 2023.
- During the year, Council organized its third Global Oilseeds s Conference (IGOC), Dubai during 04th -06th November 2022. Council received excellent response to the event and above 200 participants from India and abroad attended the meeting.
- During the year IOPEPC organized Virtual Buyer Seller Meet (BSM) with South Africa on 15th March 2023 and with Taiwan on 28th March 2023 with the support of respective Indian Embassies in South Africa and Taiwan.
- Council also participated in various conferences such as:
 - Sesame Seed Conference organized in virtual mode by China Chamber of Commerce for Import and Export of Foodstuffs, Native Produce and Animal By-products (CFNA) 22nd August 2022.

- Sesame Seed Conference organized by China Chamber of Commerce for Import and Export of Foodstuffs, Native Produce and Animal By-products (CFNA) 17th – 18th April 2023 in Qingdao, Shandong Province, China.
 - Ethiopian Pulses, Oilseeds and Spices Processors exporters association (EPOSPEA) during 15-16th November 2022.
 - Conference on Oilseeds organized by Sudan Chamber of Commerce at Khartoum, Sudan on 18-19th November 2022.
 - International Peanut Forum (IPF) organized its conference in Lisbon, Portugal from April 26th, 2023, to April 28th, 2023.
- Council in association ICAR- Indian Institute of Oilseeds Research, Hyderabad -Tamil Nadu Agriculture University jointly organized a Farmer Mela at New farm, TNAU Regional Research Station, Vridhachalam on 11th Aug 2022 Chitradurga, Karnataka on 12th February 2023 and Capacity Building Program and Rabi Crop Survey Meeting at Rajkot on 17.05.2023.
 - The Council continued issuing Official Certificate for export of Sesame seed to European Union as per mandate given by Ministry of Commerce. The issuance of Certificate of Export, Registration of Sesame Units/Warehouses and Registration of Laboratories also continued.
 - Since 1st January 2022 there is no rapid alert issued by EU for ETO residue detected in Indian Sesame seeds against total 1168 consignments (25156.34 MT) shipped.
 - With the help of Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with ICAR, IIOR and other concerned institutions, increase the availability of certified seeds to the farmers which would result in noticeable increase in SRR and VRR.
 - The Council has initiated discussion with Government of Madhya Pradesh and they have in principle agreed to initiate a pilot project for promotion of GAP with an objective to increase yields, productivity and quality of Oilseeds in Madhya Pradesh.
 - Creating a sustainable ecosystem in the Indian Oilseed sector wherein all concerned stakeholders complement each other.
 - Implementation of Standard operating procedure (SOP) for export to EU has resulted in Zero detection of ETO residue, substantial decrease in Rapid alerts issued by EU commission for Pesticide residue and salmonella contamination.
 - Pursuant to the audit of EU delegation carried from 18th November 2022 to 30th November 2022 to evaluate the control systems in place to control microbiological contamination in seeds for human consumption intended for export to the European Union. The Council contacted the registered units for ensuring successful elimination of salmonella threat.
 - The Council has been certified as ISO 9001:2015.

- The Council issued advisory to test for testing 17 numbers of pesticides for the Sesame seed consignments intended for export to USA, even though the buyer may not have expressed the need for the same and ensure that they are below the Maximum Residue Limit (MRL) set by United States Food and Drug Administration (US FDA) leading to reduce number of rejections in the Sesame seed consignments exported to USA.
- The Council has made a film on Good Agriculture Practices (GAP) on Sesame Seeds with the technical, logistical, and financial support from ICAR-IIOR.
- The Council with the technical assistance from ICAR-IIOR released an informative booklet on Sesame seed titled " Sesame The Super Seed of 21st Century"

2. KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS:

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March, 2023 (Rs. in lakhs)	For the Year ended 31 st March, 2022 (Rs. in lakhs)
<u>Income</u>	127.74	134.67
Expenditure	145.39	103.53
Profit/ (Loss) before Depreciation and Tax	(17.65)	31.14
Depreciation	2.90	2.50
Profit /(Loss) before Tax	(20.55)	28.62
Deferred Tax/Current Tax	0.23	5.68
Profit/ (Loss) after Tax	(20.78)	22.94

During the year under review your Company has reported a total income of INR 1,27,73,714 (One Crore Twenty Seven Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fourteen Only) out of which non-operating income amounts to INR 67,96,214 (Sixty Seven Lakhs Ninty six thousand Two Hundred Fourteen only) which has decreased by INR 40,10,963 (Forty lakhs Ten Thousand Nine hundred Sixty three only) i.e. by 37.11 % (Thirty Seven point one one percentage) as compared to the previous year

3. DIVIDEND:

Being a Company registered and incorporated under the provisions of Section 25 of Companies Act, 1956 (correspondingly replaced by Section 8 of Companies Act, 2013), your Directors do not recommend any Dividend for the year.

4. TRANSFER TO RESERVES:

The Council has proposed to transfer an amount equivalent to Rs. (20,78,018) to the General Reserve out of the amount available for appropriations.

5. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS DURING THE YEAR

The Council continued issuing Health Certificate for export of sesame seed to European Union as per mandate given by Ministry of Commerce. The issuance of Certificate of Exports, Registration of sesame Units/ Warehouses and Registration of Laboratories also continued.

It may be noted that the income from issuance of Health Certificate, Certificate of Exports, Registration of Sesame Processing Units /Warehouses, Laboratory registration charges was Rs. 12,28,208; 6,26,313, Rs 36,321 and Rs.3,50,000 respectively during the FY 2022-23.

6. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO (SECTION 134(3)(m) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

Rule 8 Sub-Rule 3 (A) pertaining to Conservation of Energy and Sub-Rule 3 (B) pertaining to Technology absorption are not applicable to the Council.

(A) Foreign exchange earnings and Outgo:

There was 18.37 lakhs foreign exchange earnings during the year under review. The foreign currency worth Rs. 19.61 Lakhs was outgo during the year under review.

7. REVISION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL/THE REPORT OF THE BOARD:

The Financial Statement of the Council and Board's Report have been revised during the Financial Year 2017-2018 as per Section 131 of the Companies Act, 2013.

8. CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS:

There has been no change in the nature of business of the Council during the year under review.

9. ANNUAL RETURN:

The extract of Annual Return pursuant to Section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 in the prescribed Form MGT-9 is hereby attached with this Report in Annexure I and is a part of this Report. The same is as on 31st March, 2023.

10. DETAILS OF NEW SUBSIDIARY/ JOINT VENTURES/ASSOCIATE COMPANIES:

There are no New Subsidiary/ Joint Venture / Associates Companies of your Council as on the date of this Report.

11. DETAILS OF DEPOSITS:

Pursuant to Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with The Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 the companies shall accept deposits from public only in the manner as prescribed in the Act.:- N.A.

FIXED DEPOSITS:

Your Council has not accepted any deposits within the meaning of Section 73(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder.

12. THE DETAILS IN RESPECT OF ADEQUACY OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS WITH REFERENCE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Your Council ensures that appropriate risk management limits, control mechanisms and mitigation strategies are in place through its efficient and effective Internal Control System and the same completely corresponds to its size, scale and complexity of operations. The Council strives to put several checks and balances in place to ensure that confidentiality is maintained. Effective procedures and mechanisms are rolled out to ensure that the interest of the Council is safeguarded at all times.

13. BOARD MEETINGS:

The Board of Directors (herein after called as “the Board”) met for 5 number of times during the Year under review:

Sr. No.	Name	Total Meetings	Meetings Attended
1	Shri Nilesh Vira (Mulji Devshi & Co.)	5	4
2	Shri Rutuparna Dole (Bora Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	5	4
3	Shri Kishore Tanna (Jamnadas Madhavji International Ltd.)	5	5
4	Shri Kulin Kotak (Kotak Exim Pvt. Ltd.)	5	5
5	Shri Praveen Kumar, Director, FT (ASEAN) and ESCAP, Biotechnology, EP (Export Inspection), EP (Agriculture), IIP, MoCI	5	0
6	Shri Sanjiv Sawla (M. Lakhamsi Industries Limited.)	5	5
7	Shri Sandeep Bhura (Seeds & Grains India Pvt. Ltd.)	5	4
8	Shri Jay S. Chandarana (Dhaval Agri Exports)	5	5
9	Shri Kanak Thakker (JKT Enterprises Pvt. Ltd.)	5	2
10	Shri Khushwant Jain (G.S. Exports)	5	5
11	Shri Sanjay Shah (Premji Ghellabhai & Co.)	5	4
12	Shri Rajesh Bheda (Talakshi Lalji & Co.)	5	3
13	Shri Mukul Gupta (Shakumbhari Expo Impo Ltd.)	5	3
14	Shri Vimal Tolia (CPS Foods Pvt. Ltd.)	5	1
15	Shri Shailesh Shah (Jabs International)	5	2
16	Shri K.M. Agarwal (B.C. Exports)	3	0
17	Shri Bhavik Visaria (Amar International)	2	0

14. CHANGE IN DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONAL:

There has been change in the Directors as given above. There has been a change in Key Managerial Personal during the year under review. The C.E.O has demitted office on 30th April 2022.

15. STATEMENT ON DECLARATION GIVEN BY THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS UNDER SECTION 149 (6) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:

The provisions of Section 149 pertaining to the appointment of Independent Directors do not apply to your Council.

16. COMMITTEES OF BOARD:

(1) Nomination and Remuneration Committee:

The provisions of Section 178(1) relating to constitution of Nomination and Remuneration Committee are not applicable to the Council and hence the Council has not devised any policy relating to appointment of Directors, payment of Managerial remuneration, Directors qualifications, positive attributes, independence of Directors and other related matters as provided under Section 178(3) of the Companies Act, 2013.

(2) Audit Committee:

The provisions of Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 and 7 of the Companies (Meetings of the Board and its Powers) Rules, 2013 is not applicable to the Council.

(3) Corporate Social Responsibility Committee:

The Council has not developed and implemented any Corporate Social Responsibility initiatives as the said provisions are not applicable.

17. THE VIGIL MECHANISM:

Your Council is not required to establish a vigil mechanism under Section 177 and rules made there under as amended from time to time since there are no loans or deposits accepted by the Council.

18. QUALIFICATION GIVEN BY THE STATUTORY AUDITORS:

There are no qualifications, reservation or adverse remarks or disclaimers made by the Statutory Auditors of the Council in their report and by Secretarial Auditor, in their report.

19. LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS BY THE COUNCIL:

There were no loans, guarantees or investments made by the Council under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year under review and hence the said provision is not applicable.

20. CONTRACT OR ARRANGEMENT WITH RELATED PARTIES:

There was no contract or arrangement made by the Council under Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the year under review and hence the said provision is not applicable.

21. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board of Director of your Council have identified industry specific risk and other external, internal, political and technological risk which in opinion of the board are threat to the Council and Board is under process of formulating the policy for how to manage the risk and what actions are required to take for diminish the adverse effect of the risk.

22. AUDITORS:

Your Council is required to ratify the appointment of M/s. A.R. Parikh & Co., Statutory Auditors of your Council, pursuant to the provisions of Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, for his appointment of the Statutory Auditors of the Council in every Annual General Meeting until the expiry of his term as an Auditor of the Council in the manner as approved by the members at its Annual General Meeting held on 26th September, 2023.

The Statutory Auditors, M/s. A.R. Parikh & Co. are appointed as the auditors of the Council at the Annual General Meeting of the Council held on 26th September 2023 to hold until the expiry of his term as an Auditor of the Council in the manner as approved by the members at its Annual General Meeting subject to ratification at every Annual General Meeting. The Auditors have given their consent in writing and have furnished a certificate to the effect that their appointment, if made, would be in accordance with the provisions of Section 139(1) and that they meet with the criteria prescribed under Section 141 of the Companies Act, 2013. Yours Directors recommend their appointment in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

23. DISCLOSURE OF REMUNERATION PAID TO DIRECTOR AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONAL:

DETAILS OF REMUNERATION/COMPENSATION RECEIVED BY MANAGING/ WHOLE TIME DIRECTOR FROM HOLDING/SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

The Council does not pay any remuneration or compensation to any of the Directors.

None of the employees of the Council is drawing remuneration in excess of the limits prescribed under Rule (5)(2) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014.

24. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT:

Pursuant to sub-section (5) of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 and to the best of their knowledge and belief and according to the information and explanations obtained /received from the operating management, your Directors make the following statement and confirm that-

(a) in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material departures;

(b) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Council at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the Council for that period;

(c) the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the Council and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

(d) the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

(e) the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

25. OBLIGATION OF COUNCIL UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013:

In order to prevent sexual harassment of women at work place a new act The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 has been notified on 9th December, 2013. Under the said Act every Council is required to set up an Internal Complaints

Committee to look into complaints relating to sexual harassment at work place of any women employee.

Your Council has always believed in providing a safe and harassment free workplace for every individual through various interventions and practices. The Council always endeavors to create and provide an environment that is free from discrimination and harassment including sexual harassment.

During the year ended 31 March, 2023, there were 5 female employees in the Council and no complaints have been received pertaining to sexual harassment.

26. PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES:

The Council has a team consisting of its Chief Executive Officer, Deputy CEO, Deputy Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Accountant, Technical Manager, Office assistant, Management Trainee etc.

27. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

The Board would like to thank each and every member for their support and confidence in the Board to further the interests of the exports of products under the purview of the Council. The Board would also like to thank the staff members and all associated people who have worked so diligently till date and hope that they would continue to do so in future.

By Order of the Board of Directors
For Indian Oilseeds and Produce Export Promotion Council



Nilesh Vira
(Chairman)

Place: Mumbai
Date: 05.09.2023

ANNEXURE TO BOARD'S REPORT.

Annexure I Annual return Form No. MGT-9

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

As on the financial year ended **March 31, 2022**

[Pursuant to Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS

(i)	CIN:-	U91110MH1976GAP019243
(ii)	Registration Date –	19/10/1976
(iii)	Name of the Company -	Indian Oilseeds And Produce Export Promotion Council
(iv)	Category / Sub-Category of the Company	
(v)	Address of the Registered office and contact details	78-79, Bajaj Bhavan, Nariman Point, Mumbai, 400021.
(vi)	Whether listed company	No
(vii)	Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and Transfer Agent, if any	Not Applicable

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

All the business activities contributing 10 % or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:-

Sl. No.	Name and Description of main products / services	NIC Code of the Product/ service	% to total turnover of the Company
1.	Membership Subscription		46.80%
2.	Issuance of Health Certificate, Certificate of Exports, Registration of Sesame processing Units/ Warehouses and Registration of Laboratories.		17.54%

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES -					
S. No	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE COMPANY	CIN/GLN	HOLDING/ SUBSIDIARY/ ASSOCIATE	% of shares held	Applicable Section
	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as %age of Total Equity)										
i) Category-wise Share Holding- N.A.										
Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Shares held at the end of the year				% Change during the year	
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of total shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of total shares		
A. Promoters										
(1) Indian										
a) Individual/HUF	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
b) Central Govt	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
c) State Govt (s)	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
d) Bodies Corp.	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
e) Banks / FI	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
f) Any Other....	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Sub-total (A) (1):-										
(2) Foreign										
a) NRIs - Individuals	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
b) Other – Individuals	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

c) Bodies Corp.	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
d) Banks / FI	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
a) Any Other....	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Sub-total (A) (2):-	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Total shareholding of Promoter (A) = (A)(1)+(A)(2)	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
B. Public Shareholding									
1. Institutions									
a) Mutual Funds	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
b) Banks / FI	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
c) Central Govt	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
d) State Govt(s)	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
e) Venture Capital Funds	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
f) Insurance Companies	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
g) FIs	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
h) Foreign Venture Capital Funds	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
i) Others (specify)	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Sub-total (B)(1):-									
2. Non- Institutions									
a) Bodies Corp.	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
i) Indian	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
ii) Overseas	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
b) Individuals	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
i) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital uptoRs. 1 lakh	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of Rs 1 lakh	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

VI. Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change): NA										
c) Others (specify)	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Sub-total (B)(2):-										
Total Public Shareholding (B)=(B)(1)+ (B)(2)	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
C. Shares held by Custodian for GDRs & ADRs	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---
Grand Total (A+B+C)	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

V. Shareholding of promoters: N.A								
Sr No	Shareholders Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year			Share holding at the end of the year			% change in share holding during the year
		No of Shares	% of total shares of company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	No of Shares	% of total shares of company	% of Shares Pledged / encumbered to total shares	
1	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

Sr No		Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
	At the beginning of the year				
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Share holding during the year specifying the reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):				
	At the End of the year				

VII. Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs): N.A.

Sr No	For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
	At the beginning of the year				
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Share holding during the year specifying the reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):				
	At the End of the year (or on the date of separation, if separated during the year)				

VIII. Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel: N.A.

Sr No	For Each of the Directors and KMP	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
	At the beginning of the year				
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Share holding during the year specifying the reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):				
	At the End of the year				

IX. INDEBTEDNESS				
Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment :N.A.				
	Secured Loans excluding deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year	—	—	—	—
i) Principal Amount	—	—	—	—
ii) Interest due but not paid	—	—	—	—
iii) Interest accrued but not due	—	—	—	—
Total (i+ii+iii)	—	—	—	—
Change in Indebtedness during the financial year	—	—	—	—
Addition	—	—	—	—
Reduction	—	—	—	—
Net Change	—	—	—	—
Indebtedness at the end of the financial year	—	—	—	—
i) Principal Amount	—	—	—	—
ii) Interest due but not paid	—	—	—	—
iii) Interest accrued but not due	—	—	—	—
Total (i+ii+iii)	—	—	—	—

X. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL: N.A**A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager:**

Sr No.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of MD/WTD/ Manager				Total Amount
1	Gross salary					
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961					
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961					
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961					
2	Stock Option					
3	Sweat Equity					
4	Commission					
	- as % of profit					
	- others, specify...					
5	Others, please specify					
	Total (A)					
	Ceiling as per the Act					

B. Remuneration to other directors: N.A								
Sr no	Particulars of Remuneration			Name of Directors				Total Amount
	1. Independent Directors							
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Fee for attending board / committee meetings • Commission • Others, please specify 							
	Total (1)							
	2. Other Non-Executive Directors							
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Fee for attending board / committee meetings • Commission • Others, please specify 							
	Total (2)							
	Total (B)=(1+2)							
	Total Managerial Remuneration							
	Overall Ceiling as per the Act							

C. REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD/MANAGER/WTD:

Sl. No.	Particulars of Remuneration	Key Managerial Personnel			
		CEO	Company Secretary	Deputy CEO	Total
1	Gross Salary (a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17 (1) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (b) Value of perquisites u/s 17 (2) Income Tax Act, 1961 (c) Profits in lieu of salary under sections 17 (3) Income Tax act, 1961	4,34,330 Nil Nil	Nil	17,20,333	Nil
2	Stock Option	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
3	Sweat Equity	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
4	Commission -as % of profit -others, specify.....	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
5	Others, please specify				
	Total	4,34,330		17,20,333	

(XI) PENALTIES/PUNISHMENT/COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES: N.A.

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty/Punishment/Compounding fees imposed	Authority (RD / NCLT/ COURT)	Appeal made, if any (give Details)
A. COMPANY					
Penalty					
Punishment					
Compounding					
B. DIRECTORS					
Penalty					
Punishment					
Compounding					
C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT					
Penalty					
Punishment					
Compounding					